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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5100 WESTMINSTER AVE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139

COORDINATES

39.9680490 - 39˚ 58’ 4.97’’Latitude (North): 
75.2233520 - 75˚ 13’ 24.06’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
480925.3UTM X (Meters): 
4424025.0UTM Y (Meters): 
95 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

14072064 PHILADELPHIA, PATarget Property Map:
2019Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20191019Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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G39 A. PEREZ & SON LEAD 5010 LANCASTER AVE. SEMS, LEAD SMELTERS Higher 2542, 0.481, North

G38 CARDINAL USA 4985 LANCASTER AVE PA LUST Higher 2520, 0.477, North

37 49TH & LANCASTER AMM 4931 LANCASTER AVENU SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 2358, 0.447, NNE

36 GLOBAL MONTELLO GROU 4626 LANCASTER AVE PA LUST, PA ARCHIVE UST Higher 2269, 0.430, ENE

F35 4708 W GIRARD AVE AM 4708 W GIRARD AVE PA LUST Higher 2259, 0.428, NE

F34 4708 W GIRARD AVE AM 4708 W GIRARD AVE PA LUST, PA UST Higher 2259, 0.428, NE

33 MILL CREEK 46TH ST & FAIRMOUNT PA VCP Lower 2245, 0.425, ESE

32 5526-5548 VINE ST 5526-5548 VINE ST PA VCP Higher 2213, 0.419, WSW

31 5129 MARKET ST PROP 5129 MARKET ST PROP PA VCP Higher 2199, 0.416, South

30 PHA MILL CREEK APT 751 N 46TH ST PA UNREG LTANKS Lower 2115, 0.401, ESE

29 MT. HOPE BAPTIST CHU 4634-36, 4638-40, 46 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1965, 0.372, East

28 1226 N 52ND STREET 1226 N 52ND STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1565, 0.296, NNW

27 PA HOSP THE INST PA SWF/LF Higher 1543, 0.292, SE

26 621 N 54TH ST 621 N 54TH ST & 608 PA LUST, PA ARCHIVE UST Higher 1409, 0.267, WNW

D25 URBAN GARDEN PARTNER 621 N. 54TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1254, 0.237, WNW

24 JOHN J DOUGHERTY & S 742-60 N 48TH ST PA ARCHIVE UST Lower 1245, 0.236, ESE

23 MOORE RES 5325 HAVERFORD AVE PA UNREG LTANKS Higher 1088, 0.206, WSW

E22 COMM COUNCIL FOR MH 4900 WYALUSING AVE PA ARCHIVE UST Higher 1057, 0.200, NE

E21 GENOA HEALTHCARE USA 4900 WYALUSING AVE RCRA-VSQG Higher 1057, 0.200, NE

20 JD PICKENS 642 N 52ND ST PA LUST, PA ARCHIVE UST Higher 1022, 0.194, NW

D19 URBAN GARDEN PARTNER 608 N. 53RD STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 997, 0.189, WNW

C18 COYNE TEXTILE SVCS 4825 BROWN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, RI... Lower 930, 0.176, ESE

C17 COYNE TEXTILE SVC 4825 BROWN ST PA ARCHIVE UST Lower 930, 0.176, ESE

C16 BELLS DISCOUNT CLEAN 4837 BROWN ST PA ARCHIVE UST Lower 873, 0.165, ESE

C15 BELL CLEANERS & DYER 4845 BROWN ST RCRA-VSQG, US AIRS, PA MANIFEST Lower 834, 0.158, ESE

C14 BELL CLNR 4845 BROWN ST PA ARCHIVE UST Lower 834, 0.158, ESE

13 AMER INDIVIDUAL DAMP 892 N 50TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 553, 0.105, East

12 LAWRENCE A W 5055 HAVERFORD AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 531, 0.101, SSE

B11 JACKSON J CLEMENT 552 N 52D EDR Hist Auto Higher 486, 0.092, WNW

B10 HARRIS WALTER E 536 N 52D EDR Hist Auto Higher 442, 0.084, WNW

9 TAYLOR RES 428 N 52 ND ST PA UNREG LTANKS Higher 424, 0.080, WSW

8 MORNING SUN CLEANER 333 N 52ND ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 421, 0.080, SSW

7 RHOADS ELEMENTARY SC 50TH & PARRISH ST PA MANIFEST Lower 381, 0.072, ESE

A6 SMITH   LINEKER 5038 WESTMINSTER AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 274, 0.052, ENE

5 JOYNER CLEANERS 5100 BROWN ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 226, 0.043, SSE

A4 PLUSH MAURICE L 922 N 51ST ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 138, 0.026, NNE

A3 ADELPHIA CARPET AND 5059 HOOPES ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 129, 0.024, East

A2 RITE AID # 3213 4641-51 CHESTNUT STR PA MANIFEST Higher 45, 0.009, NE

1 JKL’S AUTO SALES & P ESSINGTON AVE FAC ICIS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5100 WESTMINSTER AVE
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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42 UNITED GAS IMPROVEME CHESTNUT AND S 47TH EDR MGP Lower 3402, 0.644, SSE

41 GREEN SPRING CO 4527 LANCASTER AVE PA LUST, PA ARCHIVE UST Higher 2587, 0.490, ENE

G40 MULBERRY ST SITE 5024-30 MULBERRY ST PA UNREG LTANKS Higher 2566, 0.486, North

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5100 WESTMINSTER AVE
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

PA SHWS Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List
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PA HSCA HSCA Remedial Sites Listing

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

PA LAST Storage Tank Release Sites
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
PA AST Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

PA ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Site Listing
PA INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Site Listing
PA AUL Environmental Covenants Listing

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

PA BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

PA HIST LF Abandoned Landfill Inventory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

PA ARCHIVE AST Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
PA ACT 2-DEED Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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PA SPILLS State spills

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PA PFAS Sites With Known PFAS Contamination
PA AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
PA ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
PA DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Locations
PA MINES MINES
PA NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
PA UIC Underground Injection Wells
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
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PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

PA RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
PA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
PA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2023 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A. PEREZ & SON LEAD   5010 LANCASTER AVE. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.481 mi.) G39 105
Site ID: 0306805
EPA Id: PAN000306805
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Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2023 has revealed that there
     is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     49TH & LANCASTER AMM   4931 LANCASTER AVENU NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) 37 97
Site ID: 0305475
EPA Id: PASFN0305475

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GENOA HEALTHCARE USA   4900 WYALUSING AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) E21 62
EPA ID:: PAR000565226

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BELL CLEANERS & DYER   4845 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) C15 14
EPA ID:: PAD002601276

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

PA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Resources’ Solid Waste Facility Inventory/Transfer Stations.

     A review of the PA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 PA SWF/LF site 
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     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PA HOSP THE INST    SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 27 76
Database: RES WASTE OPER, Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

PA LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection List
of Confirmed Releases.

     A review of the PA LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2023 has revealed that there are 7
     PA LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JD PICKENS   642 N 52ND ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) 20 59
Facility Id: 609653

     621 N 54TH ST   621 N 54TH ST & 608 WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.267 mi.) 26 74
Facility Id: 718955

     4708 W GIRARD AVE AM   4708 W GIRARD AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) F34 83
Facility Id: 610270

     4708 W GIRARD AVE AM   4708 W GIRARD AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) F35 88
Facility Id: 608639

     GLOBAL MONTELLO GROU   4626 LANCASTER AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 36 89
Facility Id: 610179

     CARDINAL USA   4985 LANCASTER AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) G38 98
Facility Id: 609923

     GREEN SPRING CO   4527 LANCASTER AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 41 107
Facility Id: 609860

PA UNREG LTANKS: Leaking storage tank cases from unregulated storage tanks.

     A review of the PA UNREG LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/12/2002 has revealed that
     there are 4 PA UNREG LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TAYLOR RES   428 N 52 ND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 9 12
Closed: 2/20/2001

     MOORE RES   5325 HAVERFORD AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 23 68
     MULBERRY ST SITE   5024-30 MULBERRY ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) G40 107

Closed: 6/12/1997

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PHA MILL CREEK APT   751 N 46TH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 30 80
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Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

PA VCP: The VCP listings included Completed Sites, Sites in Progress and Act 2 Non-Use Aquifer
Determinations Sites.  Formerly known as the Act 2, the Land Recycling Program encourages the voluntary
cleanup and reuse of contaminated commercial and industrial sites.

     A review of the PA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/03/2023 has revealed that there are 3
     PA VCP sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     5129 MARKET ST PROP   5129 MARKET ST PROP S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) 31 81
Activity ID: 669954

     5526-5548 VINE ST   5526-5548 VINE ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) 32 82
Activity ID: 741968

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MILL CREEK   46TH ST & FAIRMOUNT ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) 33 83
Activity ID: 663182

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2023 has revealed that there
     are 4 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     URBAN GARDEN PARTNER   608 N. 53RD STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) D19 53
ACRES property ID: 88761

     URBAN GARDEN PARTNER   621 N. 54TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) D25 69
ACRES property ID: 88741

     1226 N 52ND STREET   1226 N 52ND STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 28 77
ACRES property ID: 39283

     MT. HOPE BAPTIST CHU   4634-36, 4638-40, 46 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) 29 79
ACRES property ID: 15339

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

PA ARCHIVE UST: The list includes tanks storing highly hazardous substances that were removed from the
DEP’s Storage Tank Information database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information.  The list
also may include tanks that are removed or permanently closed.

     A review of the PA ARCHIVE UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2023 has revealed that there
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     are 6 PA ARCHIVE UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JD PICKENS   642 N 52ND ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) 20 59
Status: Removed
Facility Id: 51-43565
Site ID: 587549

     COMM COUNCIL FOR MH   4900 WYALUSING AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) E22 65
Status: Closed Without a Permit
Status: Exempt From State Law
Facility Id: 51-42613
Site ID: 587358

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BELL CLNR   4845 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) C14 13
Status: Closed Without a Permit
Facility Id: 51-31441
Site ID: 253193

     BELLS DISCOUNT CLEAN   4837 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) C16 22
Status: Removed
Facility Id: 51-55376
Site ID: 834501

     COYNE TEXTILE SVC   4825 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C17 23
Status: Exempt From State Law
Facility Id: 51-43142
Site ID: 502332

     JOHN J DOUGHERTY & S   742-60 N 48TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) 24 68
Status: Removed
Facility Id: 51-46579
Site ID: 588094

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COYNE TEXTILE SVCS   4825 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C18 24
EPA ID:: PAD987392313
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ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

     A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/18/2016 has revealed that there is 1 ICIS
     site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JKL’S AUTO SALES & P   ESSINGTON AVE FAC  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
FRS ID:: 110023139539

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1
     FINDS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JKL’S AUTO SALES & P   ESSINGTON AVE FAC  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
Registry ID:: 110023139539

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2023 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
     site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JKL’S AUTO SALES & P   ESSINGTON AVE FAC  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
Registry ID: 110023139539

PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2018 has revealed that there
     are 4 PA MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID # 3213   4641-51 CHESTNUT STR NE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A2 9
Generator EPA Id: PAR000538751

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RHOADS ELEMENTARY SC   50TH & PARRISH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 7 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7435387.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13

Generator EPA Id: PADEP0021194

     BELL CLEANERS & DYER   4845 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) C15 14
Generator EPA Id: PAD002601276

     COYNE TEXTILE SVCS   4825 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C18 24
Generator EPA Id: PAD987392313

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2019 has revealed that there is
     1 NY MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COYNE TEXTILE SVCS   4825 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C18 24
EPA ID: PAD987392313

RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

     A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2020 has revealed that there is
     1 RI MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COYNE TEXTILE SVCS   4825 BROWN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C18 24
EPA Id: PAD987392313
Manifest Document Number: CTF0730668

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNITED GAS IMPROVEME   CHESTNUT AND S 47TH SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.644 mi.) 42 108
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EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PLUSH MAURICE L   922 N 51ST ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) A4 10
     SMITH   LINEKER   5038 WESTMINSTER AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) A6 11
     HARRIS WALTER E   536 N 52D WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B10 12
     JACKSON J CLEMENT   552 N 52D WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B11 13
     LAWRENCE A W   5055 HAVERFORD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) 12 13

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR Hist
     Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ADELPHIA CARPET AND   5059 HOOPES ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A3 10
     JOYNER CLEANERS   5100 BROWN ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) 5 11
     MORNING SUN CLEANER   333 N 52ND ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 8 12
     AMER INDIVIDUAL DAMP   892 N 50TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) 13 13
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 5 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SOUTHWEST PHILA. ABANDONED TRAILER  SEMS-ARCHIVE, PRP
SUNOCO 0004 7845  PA LUST, PA AUL
CERTIFIED CONCRETE  SEMS-ARCHIVE
FLEET MGMT FLEET SITE 4 340  PA UNREG LTANKS
CLEAN MACH CAR WASH  PA LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aEc674sad.kEHjRcQQ.3Sd37ezk4jnCsdLYAZCod8is.NGukRbO4zJ4Htzaj5w0R8qr3.CvQxEiQlk1.Z.08VvfSouddrmK3UFG4pA8eRkXzdSwkyrG8PSfjDVTnQZpCqzP7HMzdPx4LdTxYWUZ8dH.ZabxCTg7oGtt6uEnaOwKEhcQcDz13n.U7GDs4G6Dss0L94wJdoMb.5ixk.aw3fBXH7Z8jVhMRJTGChLEQZYuQ8Lh.VcZ394tS4eodMnp3sfQ8kuse7gdzC6qkMJj5G9jjABBnq5ZCNPL6oWQdsIvLDfIYi7q6rjcavKFE8YWcQ6M4Sm17CCG43vYsPEl31S9dMH3.N11kxEsABBTHFWhjVToRV017EDkQAkYQsoX.kvZ6fK4SCOHdMVh3gIo8Y0Ye3ouzfNskEHO66QfjanenvIdCjdXB9Indvw9LittY1q5AIudZoMwCwv9oK4t2xAP8YDvipRbsfiD5LK1NwtZGq7QumAdv.5KRa7SbDFaOMar6CKyabYjEHN5cqD74zzV76BA4jtfs1aB3eLNdyOP.5fAkF9t4PL.HU98juI5Rndz3l6SQIDlQAyb.P533ZdSSw3sd1xY3ZLY6pXxedhaz.IGkr9tBcIXjjAtnTktCx889WGXdfz0Lh5hYGoS7MbHZtzDCjuror0g9ptM80hsiYf5sGB74iQONY8JGcsAudZF97DtRnTibN4NOuk53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aEc674sad.kEHjRcQQ.3Sd37ezk4jnCsdLYAZCod8is.NGukRbO4zJ4Htzaj5w0R8qr3.CvQxEiQlk1.Z.08VvfSouddrmK3UFG4pA8eRkXzdSwkyrG8PSfjDVTnQZpCqzP7HMzdPx4LdTxYWUZ8dH.ZabxCTg7oGtt6uEnaOwKEhcQcDz13n.U7GDs4G6Dss0L94wJdoMb.5ixk.aw3fBXH7Z8jVhMRJTGChLEQZYuQ8Lh.VcZ394tS4eodMnp3sfQ8kuse7gdzC6qkMJj5G9jjABBnq5ZCNPL6oWQdsIvLDfIYi7q6rjcavKFE8YWcQ6M4Sm17CCG43vYsPEl31S9dMH3.N11kxEsABBTHFWhjVToRV017EDkQAkYQsoX.kvZ6fK4SCOHdMVh3gIo8Y0Ye3ouzfNskEHO66QfjanenvIdCjdXB9Indvw9LittY1q5AIudZoMwCwv9oK4t2xAP8YDvipRbsfiD5LK1NwtZGq7QumAdv.5KRa7SbDFaOMar6CKyabYjEHN5cqD74zzV76BA4jtfs1aB3eLNdyOP.5fAkF9tVPL.HU98juI5Rndz4l6SQIDlQAyb.P533ZdSSw3sd1xY3ZLY8pXxedhaz.IGkr9tBcIXjjAtnTktCx883WGXdfz0Lh5hYGoS3MbHZtzDCjuror0g8ptM80hsiYf5sGB79iQONY8JGcsAudZF47DtRnTibN4NOuk53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aEc674sad.kEHjRcQQ.3Sd37ezk4jnCsdLYAZCod8is.NGukRbO4zJ4Htzaj5w0R8qr3.CvQxEiQlk1.Z.08VvfSouddrmK3UFG4pA8eRkXzdSwkyrG8PSfjDVTnQZpCqzP7HMzdPx4LdTxYWUZ8dH.ZabxCTg7oGtt6uEnaOwKEhcQcDz13n.U7GDs4G6Dss0L94wJdoMb.5ixk.aw3fBXH7Z8jVhMRJTGChLEQZYuQ8Lh.VcZ394tS4eodMnp3sfQ8kuse7gdzC6qkMJj5G9jjABBnq5ZCNPL6oWQdsIvLDfIYi7q6rjcavKFE8YWcQ6M4Sm17CCG43vYsPEl31S9dMH3.N11kxEsABBTHFWhjVToRV017EDkQAkYQsoX.kvZ6fK4SCOHdMVh3gIo8Y0Ye3ouzfNskEHO66QfjanenvIdCjdXB9Indvw9LittY1q5AIudZoMwCwv9oK4t2xAP8YDvipRbsfiD5LK1NwtZGq7QumAdv.5KRa7SbDFaOMar6CKyabYjEHN5cqD74zzV76BA4jtfs1aB3eLNdyOP.5fAkF9t4PL.HU98juI5Rndz3l6SQIDlQAyb.P533ZdSSw3sd1xY3ZLY6pXxedhaz.IGkr9tBcIXjjAtnTktCx889WGXdfz0Lh5hYGoSAMbHZtzDCjuror0g6ptM80hsiYf5sGB75iQONY8JGcsAudZF87DtRnTibN4NOuk53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aEc674sad.kEHjRcQQ.3Sd37ezk4jnCsdLYAZCod8is.NGukRbO4zJ4Htzaj5w0R8qr3.CvQxEiQlk1.Z.08VvfSouddrmK3UFG4pA8eRkXzdSwkyrG8PSfjDVTnQZpCqzP7HMzdPx4LdTxYWUZ8dH.ZabxCTg7oGtt6uEnaOwKEhcQcDz13n.U7GDs4G6Dss0L94wJdoMb.5ixk.aw3fBXH7Z8jVhMRJTGChLEQZYuQ8Lh.VcZ394tS4eodMnp3sfQ8kuse7gdzC6qkMJj5G9jjABBnq5ZCNPL6oWQdsIvLDfIYi7q6rjcavKFE8YWcQ6M4Sm17CCG43vYsPEl31S9dMH3.N11kxEsABBTHFWhjVToRV017EDkQAkYQsoX.kvZ6fK4SCOHdMVh3gIo8Y0Ye3ouzfNskEHO66QfjanenvIdCjdXB9Indvw9LittY1q5AIudZoMwCwv9oK4t2xAP8YDvipRbsfiD5LK1NwtZGq7QumAdv.5KRa7SbDFaOMar6CKyabYjEHN5cqD74zzV76BA4jtfs1aB3eLNdyOP.5fAkF9tVPL.HU98juI5Rndz4l6SQIDlQAyb.P533ZdSSw3sd1xY3ZLY8pXxedhaz.IGkr9tCcIXjjAtnTktCx884WGXdfz0Lh5hYGoSCMbHZtzDCjuror0g8ptM80hsiYf5sGB78iQONY8JGcsAudZF97DtRnTibN4NOuk53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6aEc674sad.kEHjRcQQ.3Sd37ezk4jnCsdLYAZCod8is.NGukRbO4zJ4Htzaj5w0R8qr3.CvQxEiQlk1.Z.08VvfSouddrmK3UFG4pA8eRkXzdSwkyrG8PSfjDVTnQZpCqzP7HMzdPx4LdTxYWUZ8dH.ZabxCTg7oGtt6uEnaOwKEhcQcDz13n.U7GDs4G6Dss0L94wJdoMb.5ixk.aw3fBXH7Z8jVhMRJTGChLEQZYuQ8Lh.VcZ394tS4eodMnp3sfQ8kuse7gdzC6qkMJj5G9jjABBnq5ZCNPL6oWQdsIvLDfIYi7q6rjcavKFE8YWcQ6M4Sm17CCG43vYsPEl31S9dMH3.N11kxEsABBTHFWhjVToRV017EDkQAkYQsoX.kvZ6fK4SCOHdMVh3gIo8Y0Ye3ouzfNskEHO66QfjanenvIdCjdXB9Indvw9LittY1q5AIudZoMwCwv9oK4t2xAP8YDvipRbsfiD5LK1NwtZGq7QumAdv.5KRa7SbDFaOMar6CKyabYjEHN5cqD74zzV76BA4jtfs1aB3eLNdyOP.5fAkF9tVPL.HU98juI5Rndz4l6SQIDlQAyb.P533ZdSSw3sd1xY3ZLY8pXxedhaz.IGkr9tBcIXjjAtnTktCx883WGXdfz0Lh5hYGoS3MbHZtzDCjuror0g9ptM80hsiYf5sGB77iQONY8JGcsAudZF87DtRnTibN4NOuk53
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000PA SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000PA HSCA

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500PA SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PA LAST

TC7435387.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    7  NR   NR      6      1    0 0.500PA LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    4  NR   NR      2      1    1 0.500PA UNREG LTANKS

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PA AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PA ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PA INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PA AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500PA VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PA BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    4  NR   NR      2      2    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PA HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    6  NR   NR    NR      6    0 0.250PA ARCHIVE UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA ARCHIVE AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PA ACT 2-DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001FINDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PA PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PA DRYCLEANERS
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250PA MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250NY MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RI MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PA MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001BIOSOLIDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR    5 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PA RGA LUST

   49    0    1   16   17   15    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153City,State,Zip:
                                   ESSINGTON AVE FACAddress:
                                   JKL’S AUTO SALES & PARTSName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110023139539DFR URL:
                                   110023139539Registry ID:
                                   1008948755Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110023139539Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         PAR600090Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -75.223611Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         39.9675Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         5015Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         PHILADELPHIAFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153
                         ESSINGTON AVE FACFacility Address:
                         JKL’S AUTO SALES & PARTSFacility Name:
                         Notice of ViolationAction Name:
                         110023139539FRS ID:
                         PA-R600090_08082014Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
96 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOPHILADELPHIA, PA  19153
FINDSESSINGTON AVE FAC    N/A

1 ICISJKL’S AUTO SALES & PARTS 1008948755

TC7435387.2s   Page 8
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PAD010154045TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    1Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D035Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    YorkTSD Facility City:
                    730 Vogelsong RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Envirite of Pennsylvania IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    01/16/2014Generator Date:
                    PAR000538751Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    012068401JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD010154045TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    1Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    YorkTSD Facility City:
                    730 Vogelsong RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Envirite of Pennsylvania IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    01/16/2014Generator Date:
                    PAR000538751Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    012068401JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

Manifest Details:

45 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster A
0.009 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
95 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
NE 4641-51 CHESTNUT STREET    N/A
A2 PA MANIFESTRITE AID # 3213 S118070349
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD010154045TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    1Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    P001Waste Number:
                    2Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    YorkTSD Facility City:
                    730 Vogelsong RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Envirite of Pennsylvania IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    01/16/2014Generator Date:
                    PAR000538751Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    012068401JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:

RITE AID # 3213  (Continued) S118070349

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2005     ADELPHIA CARPET AND UPHL CLRS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2004     ADELPHIA CARPET AND UPHL CLRS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2003     ADELPHIA CARPET AND UPHL CLRS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2002     ADELPHIA CARPET AND UPHL CLRS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2001     ADELPHIA CARPET AND UPHL CLRS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2001     ADELPHIA CARPET AND UPHL CLRS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

129 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
0.024 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
95 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
East 5059 HOOPES ST    N/A
A3 EDR Hist CleanerADELPHIA CARPET AND UPHL CLRS 1019921469

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1920     PLUSH MAURICE L
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

138 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
95 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
NNE 922 N 51ST ST    N/A
A4 EDR Hist AutoPLUSH MAURICE L 1009091042
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1997     JOYNER CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1996     JOYNER CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1995     JOYNER CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1994     JOYNER CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1993     JOYNER CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1992     JOYNER CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

226 ft.
0.043 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
97 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
SSE 5100 BROWN ST    N/A
5 EDR Hist CleanerJOYNER CLEANERS 1020015783

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1936     GENERAL MOTOR SERVICE
                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1936     SMITH   LINEKER
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

274 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
0.052 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
98 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
ENE 5038 WESTMINSTER AVE    N/A
A6 EDR Hist AutoSMITH   LINEKER 1009089877

                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    55Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    12/17/2014Generator Date:
                    PADEP0021194Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    013256548JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

Manifest Details:

381 ft.
0.072 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
92 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
ESE 50TH & PARRISH ST    N/A
7 PA MANIFESTRHOADS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S118070075
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:

RHOADS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S118070075

                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1994     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1993     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1992     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1991     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1990     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1989     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1988     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1987     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1986     MORNING SUN CLEANER
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

421 ft.
0.080 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
100 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
SSW 333 N 52ND ST    N/A
8 EDR Hist CleanerMORNING SUN CLEANER 1018693689

Cleanup of Tanks using authorities other than Act 32Class:
2/20/2001Closed:
FUEL OIL #2Contaminant:
South EastRegion:

UNREG LTANKS:

424 ft.
0.080 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
99 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
WSW 428 N 52 ND ST    N/A
9 PA UNREG LTANKSTAYLOR RES S105919780

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1930     HARRIS WALTER E
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

442 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
95 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
WNW 536 N 52D    N/A
B10 EDR Hist AutoHARRIS WALTER E 1009089595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1930     JACKSON J CLEMENT
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

486 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.092 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
95 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
WNW 552 N 52D    N/A
B11 EDR Hist AutoJACKSON J CLEMENT 1009089466

                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1930     LAWRENCE A W
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

531 ft.
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
96 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
SSE 5055 HAVERFORD AVE    N/A
12 EDR Hist AutoLAWRENCE A W 1009090566

                                                            LAUNDRIES1936     AMER INDIVIDUAL DAMP WASH
                                                            LAUNDRIES STEAM1930     AMERICAN INDUSTRIAL DAMP WASH S
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

553 ft.
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
99 ft.

 

< 1/8 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
East 892 N 50TH ST    N/A
13 EDR Hist CleanerAMER INDIVIDUAL DAMP WASH 1009196030

                                                       4845 BROWN STRP Address:
                                                       BELL CLNR & DYERS INCResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139-2117Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       4845 BROWN STOwner Address:
                                                       BELL CLNR & DYERS INCOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       135962Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       253193Site ID:
                                                       51-31441Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19139City,State,Zip:
                                                       4845 BROWN STAddress:
                                                       BELL CLNRName:

ARCHIVE UST:

834 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.158 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
81 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
ESE 4845 BROWN ST    N/A
C14 PA ARCHIVE USTBELL CLNR S111107654
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       LORN SU LEE MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       BELL CLNR & DYERS INCChemical Name:
                                                       135962CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       12/01/1940Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       1000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       702483Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139-2117RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:

BELL CLNR  (Continued) S111107654

                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing Address:
                                                                                1State District:
                                                                                PaState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                OtherLand Type:
                                                                                03EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                PAD002601276EPA ID:
                                                                                PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139-2117Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4845 BROWN STHandler Address:
                                                                      Bell Cleaners & Dyers IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20121105Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

834 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.158 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
81 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PA MANIFESTPHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
ESE US AIRS4845 BROWN ST PAD002601276
C15 RCRA-VSQGBELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC 1000273912
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20121113Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              DRYCLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES (EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)NAICS Description:
                              81232NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Not reportedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          BELL CLEANERS AND DYERS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19850617Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20121105Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            215-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, AK 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            215-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, AK 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-01-11 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2015-11-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004834341Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210101746Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-09-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004834341Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210101746Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004834341Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210101746Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         812310NAICS Code:
                         7215Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110004834341Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210101746Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:
                         1000273912Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    017158148JJKManifest Number:
                    2017Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    CDX761010010TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    650Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    5Container Number:
                    F002Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARTENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES RECYLEX EXPERT INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    04/18/2018Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    017160597JJKManifest Number:
                    2018Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    CDX761010010TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    650Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    5Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARTENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES RECYLEX EXPERT INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    04/18/2018Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    017160597JJKManifest Number:
                    2018Year:

Manifest Details:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912
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                    08/23/2016Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    016190622JJKManifest Number:
                    2016Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    CDX761010010TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    780Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    6Container Number:
                    F002Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARTENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES RECYLEX EXPERT INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/18/2017Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    017158148JJKManifest Number:
                    2017Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    CDX761010010TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    780Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    6Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARTENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES RECYLEX EXPERT INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/18/2017Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912
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                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    12/02/2015Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    013917152JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    CDX761010010TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    780Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    6Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARTENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES RECYLEX EXPERT INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/23/2016Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    016190622JJKManifest Number:
                    2016Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    CDX761010010TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    780Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    6Container Number:
                    F002Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARTENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES RECYLEX EXPERT INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912
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                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    12/02/2015Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    013917152JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    MIK814262374TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    650Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    5Container Number:
                    F002Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARIENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES DE RECYCLAGE EXPERTTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/19/2015Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    013919351JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    MIK814262374TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    780Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    6Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARIENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES DE RECYCLAGE EXPERTTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912
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73 additional PA_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    MIK814262374TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    650Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    5Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARIENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES DE RECYCLAGE EXPERTTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    215-878-8025Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/19/2015Generator Date:
                    PAD002601276Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    013919351JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    MIK814262374TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    780Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    6Container Number:
                    F002Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    QETSD Facility State:
                    MONTREALTSD Facility City:
                    8381 PLACE MARIENTSD Facility Address:
                    SERVICES SANITAIRES DE RECYCLAGE EXPERTTSD Facility Name:

BELL CLEANERS & DYERS INC  (Continued) 1000273912

                                                       834501Site ID:
                                                       51-55376Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19139City,State,Zip:
                                                       4837 BROWN STAddress:
                                                       BELLS DISCOUNT CLEANERSName:

ARCHIVE UST:

873 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
80 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
ESE 4837 BROWN ST    N/A
C16 PA ARCHIVE USTBELLS DISCOUNT CLEANERS S123667129
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       Not reportedContact Name:
                                                       Not reportedUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       BELLS DISCOUNT CLNRChemical Name:
                                                       347770CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       OTHERSubstance:
                                                       2000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       1281026Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       4837 BROWN STRP Address:
                                                       BELLS DISCOUNT CLNRResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       347770Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:

BELLS DISCOUNT CLEANERS  (Continued) S123667129

                                                       140 CORTLAND AVERP Address:
                                                       COYNE TEXTILE SVCResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       SYRACUSE, NY 13221Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       140 CORTLAND AVEOwner Address:
                                                       COYNE TEXTILE SVCOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       92573Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       502332Site ID:
                                                       51-43142Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19139City,State,Zip:
                                                       4825 BROWN STAddress:
                                                       COYNE TEXTILE SVCName:

ARCHIVE UST:

930 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.176 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
79 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
ESE 4825 BROWN ST    N/A
C17 PA ARCHIVE USTCOYNE TEXTILE SVC S111109143
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       D J SMITH ENV ENGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       COYNE TEXTILE SVCChemical Name:
                                                       92573CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       6000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Exempt From State LawStatus:
                                                       705358Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       SYRACUSE, NY 13221RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:

COYNE TEXTILE SVC  (Continued) S111109143

                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing Address:
                                                                                1State District:
                                                                                PaState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                03EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                BETH.ESTES@COYNETEXTILESERVICES.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                315-475-1626 260Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SYRACUSE, NY 13221Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                140 CORTLAND AVEContact Address:
                                                                                ELIZABETH A ESTESContact Name:
                                                                                PAD987392313EPA ID:
                                                                                PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139-2117Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4825 BROWN STHandler Address:
                                                                      Coyne Textile SvcsHandler Name:
                                                                                20161220Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

NY MANIFEST
PA MANIFEST

930 ft. RI MANIFESTSite 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.176 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
79 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FINDSPHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
ESE US AIRS4825 BROWN ST PAD987392313
C18 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOYNE TEXTILE SVCS 1000799456
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                              D001Waste Code:
Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2001Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2003Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2005Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20170118Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:

COYNE TEXTILE SVCS  (Continued) 1000799456
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            POOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-475-1626Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SYRACUSE, NY 13202-3499Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            140 COURTLAND AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE INTL ENT CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860924Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE TEXTILE VSERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:

COYNE TEXTILE SVCS  (Continued) 1000799456
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SYRACUSE, NY 13221Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            140 CORTLAND AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19290524Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-475-1626Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SYRACUSE, NY 13202-3499Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            140 COURTLAND AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE INTL ENT CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860924Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139-2117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4825 BROWN STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            20070302Date Ended Current:
                                                            19930101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:

COYNE TEXTILE SVCS  (Continued) 1000799456
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                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SVCSHandler Name:
                                                            20161220Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SVCSHandler Name:
                                                            20061212Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19930101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SYRACUSE, NY 13221Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            140 CORTLAND AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19290524Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COYNE INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          COYNE INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES,INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

COYNE TEXTILE SVCS  (Continued) 1000799456

TC7435387.2s   Page 28



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICES - PHILLYHandler Name:
                                                            19940223Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SVCSHandler Name:
                                                            20070308Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SVCSHandler Name:
                                                            20030124Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SVCSHandler Name:
                                                            19930108Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
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          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESHandler Name:
                                                            20040212Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESHandler Name:
                                                            20020128Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICES PHILADELPHIAHandler Name:
                                                            20010322Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICES PHILHandler Name:
                                                            19980202Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICES PHILHandler Name:
                                                            19960222Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010508Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20010313Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              INDUSTRIAL LAUNDERERSNAICS Description:
                              812332NAICS Code:

                              LINEN AND UNIFORM SUPPLYNAICS Description:
                              81233NAICS Code:

                              OTHER CLOTHING STORESNAICS Description:
                              44819NAICS Code:

                              SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES WHOLESALERSNAICS Description:
                              42185NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESHandler Name:
                                                            20060216Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010508Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20010503Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010508Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20010503Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JEBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010313Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20010313Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010508Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20010313Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010313Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20010313Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19970226Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19970207Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JEBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010503Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010503Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            ALFEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20041116Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010503Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JEBEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010313Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:
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                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010802Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020829Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            CSSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970226Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            PWAEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990223Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
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                                                            20030815Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JEBEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010313Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19970226Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            CSSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970207Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20010802Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MMREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010503Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            TPTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20061025Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
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                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000841876Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210107295Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1995-04-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000841876Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210107295Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-03-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000841876Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210107295Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         812332NAICS Code:
                         7218Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110000841876Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210107295Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:
                         1000799456Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            ALFEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
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                                   COYNE TEXTILE SERVICESName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000841876DFR URL:
                                   110000841876Registry ID:
                                   1000799456Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
within the RCRA Information (RCRAInfo) database
Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous Waste Report. This data is processed
used to create the National Biennial Resource Conservation and
Administrator at least once every two years. The data collected is
who handle hazardous waste are required to report to the EPA
All generators and treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) facilities
view of clients and sites (including facilities) that DEP regulates.
(PA-EFACTS) is a department-wide database that provides a holistic
Environmental, Facility, Application, and Compliance Tracking System
Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP)
local air pollution agencies.
stationary sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, state, and
The Air Facility System (AFS) contains compliance and permit data for
pollution agencies.
sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, State, and Local air
contains enforcement, compliance, and permit data for stationary
(AFS) into the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS).  AIR
ICIS-Air (AIR)  AIR is the modernization of the Air Facility System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110000841876Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-05-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000841876Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR PAPAM0004210107295Programmatic ID:
                         03Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-01-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6kwd6hzEk8XIw30tdiwk3axBh.4mztVEE0l4ARN58m37XUo0IoPF4aNo3rKV0rzbtBeG3u1aiI.8wOn.k6LH88epao3mxw40BNal46tB.91A4RUjmnZ78UH8t9uPVfI9EJ5v7Bzf0NoElygQ4d6O8dhSR9xiNtJ15U8V69LGkmTAwvmtdGp93BR9hS5ezJasE4G891Hv8ymEXaeDIHCu3iph3W5G0UV8tWuKCKkDifyfwRmskpSH3V6Paq3wxqWhBsN88gtY.mL54e0pmxhK5NNFtnqsVZBpEAVE6BFy0cT.lScZ4tMS6Gjuk9JDwQuldAWL4sMkhCX6zwNUE.DL3Mya8IcIX0B1IfEDASdS3u4W0FVptwKb7f7OiHPFw44sk0ay6CwZalb5xviQBijW8uWU.mW64yHymvBr6OqMtppVVlsdExOkBann0.tgl.cC4iu6AJaHRLUMNeyH5UIl29kem6lj3hkq73mO5T7tUfZmonIW0U83vREpoMU6PRHdFDoi6Q14kd0nwxbIdsvQ4pt4hdSBzoJJESnj3rSi8tFpXREsIoSR4vtT3ny70vibtoCJ3QKQiioxwpemkaNp3fbsa.QRxDK9BJ6.3bk6.dhl4KvAmNTZANhDtg0KV7urE7WNCK.R09W3lFFj43XLCh89R0xaNomh5Etk7xMumFVz3uar7uDR8YfOUPv5oekr0lX19XWdoUgcPvFMF7a03
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6kwd6hzEk8XIw30tdiwk3axBh.4mztVEE0l4ARN58m37XUo0IoPF4aNo3rKV0rzbtBeG3u1aiI.8wOn.k6LH88epao3mxw40BNal46tB.91A4RUjmnZ78UH8t9uPVfI9EJ5v7Bzf0NoElygQ4d6O8dhSR9xiNtJ15U8V69LGkmTAwvmtdGp93BR9hS5ezJasE4G891Hv8ymEXaeDIHCu3iph3W5G0UV8tWuKCKkDifyfwRmskpSH3V6Paq3wxqWhBsN88gtY.mL54e0pmxhK5NNFtnqsVZBpEAVE6BFy0cT.lScZ4tMS6Gjuk9JDwQuldAWL4sMkhCX6zwNUE.DL3Mya8IcIX0B1IfEDASdS3u4W0FVptwKb7f7OiHPFw44sk0ay6CwZalb5xviQBijW8uWU.mW64yHymvBr6OqMtppVVlsdExOkBann0.tgl.cC4iu6AJaHRLUMNeyH5UIl29kem6lj3hkq73mO5T7tUfZmonIW0U83vREpoMU6PRHdFDoi6Q14kd0nwxbIdsvQ4pt4hdSBzoJJESnj3rSi8tFpXREsIoSR4vtT3ny70vibtoCJ3QKQiioxwpemkaNp3fbsa.QRxDK9BJ6.3bk6.dhl4KvAmNTZANhDtg0KV7urE7WNCK.R09W3lFFj43XLCh89R0xaNomh5Etk7xMumFVz3uar7uDR8YfOUPv5oekr0lX19XWdoUgcPvFMF7a03
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110000841876
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                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        D039Waste Code2:
                                        D001Waste Code1:
                                        Not reportedContainer Type:
                                        0Number Of Containers:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:

RI MANIFEST:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedPaid Time:
                                        Not reportedPaid Date:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        D039Waste Code2:
                                        D001Waste Code1:
                                        Not reportedContainer Type:
                                        0Number Of Containers:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                                        CTD021816889Transporter EPAID:
                                        UNITED IND SVSTransporter Name 2:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Id:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        5475Qty:
                                        UNITED OIL RECOVERY INCTSDF Name:
                                        CTD021816889TSDF Id:
                                        FLAM LIQWaste Description:
                                        CTF0730668Manifest Document Number:
                                        8/25/1999GEN Cert Date:
                                        PAD987392313EPA Id:
                                        PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        4825 BROWN STAddress:
                                        Not reportedName:

RI MANIFEST:

                                   PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139City,State,Zip:
                                   4825 BROWN STAddress:
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                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        5475Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        FLAM LIQWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        CTF0730668Manifest Docket Number:
                                        PAD987392313EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        CTD021816889TSDF Id:
                                        UNITED OIL RECOVERY INCTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        D039Waste Code2:
                                        D001Waste Code1:
                                        Not reportedContainer Type:
                                        0Number Of Containers:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        8/25/1999GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        CTD021816889Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        UNITED IND SVSTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        5475Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        FLAM LIQWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        CTF0730668Manifest Docket Number:
                                        PAD987392313EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        CTD021816889TSDF Id:
                                        UNITED OIL RECOVERY INCTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
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                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    03/15/2006Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1089570Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5102Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    315-475-1626Facility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STREETTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    01/25/2006Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1112622Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

Manifest Details:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        8/25/1999GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        CTD021816889Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        UNITED IND SVSTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
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                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STREETTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    04/21/2006Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1090006Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    4932Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    315-475-1626Facility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STREETTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/15/2006Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1089574Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5025Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    315-475-1626Facility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STREETTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
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                    1Page Number:
                    315-475-1626Facility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STREETTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/09/2006Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1112930Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    2200Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    315-475-1626Facility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STREETTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/08/2006Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1090010Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    3900Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    315-475-1626Facility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
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                    1Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    MATSD Facility State:
                    KINGSTONTSD Facility City:
                    1501 WASHINGTON STTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE S INCTSD Facility Name:
                    04/27/2005TSD Date:
                    MAD039322250TSD EPA Id:
                    315-475-1626Contact Phone:
                    JOHN D WESSELSContact Name:
                    SYRACUSE, NY 13202Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    140 CORTLAND AVEMailing Address:
                    04/27/2005Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1094229Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    04/13/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MAD039322250TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5150Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D040Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    04/13/2005TSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    315-475-1626Contact Phone:
                    JOHN D WESSELSContact Name:
                    SYRACUSE, NY 13202Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    140 CORTLAND AVEMailing Address:
                    04/13/2005Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1094221Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    1500Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:

COYNE TEXTILE SVCS  (Continued) 1000799456
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                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5392Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D039Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    03/30/2005TSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    315-475-1626Contact Phone:
                    JOHN D WESSELSContact Name:
                    SYRACUSE, NY 13202Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    140 CORTLAND AVEMailing Address:
                    03/30/2005Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1085784Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/16/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MAD039322250TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5619Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D040Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    MDTSD Facility State:
                    BALTIMORETSD Facility City:
                    1910 RUSSELL STTSD Facility Address:
                    CLEAN HARBORS OF BALTIMORETSD Facility Name:
                    02/16/2005TSD Date:
                    MDD980555189TSD EPA Id:
                    315-475-1626Contact Phone:
                    JOHN D WESSELSContact Name:
                    SYRACUSE, NY 13202Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    140 CORTLAND AVEMailing Address:
                    02/16/2005Generator Date:
                    PAD987392313Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    MDC1080995Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    04/27/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MAD039322250TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5558Waste Quantity:
                    Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:

COYNE TEXTILE SVCS  (Continued) 1000799456
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                         3154751626Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         13221Mailing Zip:
                         NYMailing State:
                         SYRACUSEMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         140 CORTLAND STREETMailing Address 1:
                         JOHN WESSELSMailing Contact:
                         COYNE TEXTILESMailing Name:
                         PAD987392313EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         19139Location Zip:
                         PALocation State:
                         PHILADELPHIALocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         4825 BROWN STLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         PAD987392313EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139-2117City,State,Zip:
                         4825 BROWN STAddress:
                         COYNE TEXTILESName:

NY MANIFEST:

21 additional PA_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    03/30/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MAD039322250TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:

COYNE TEXTILE SVCS  (Continued) 1000799456

                                        with the community surrounding the site to design and build an urban
                                        The Urban Tree Connection, a city-wide non-profit, has been workingHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -75.22693Longitude:
                                        39.96958Latitude:
                                        0.5Parcel size:
                                        44230000Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        608 N. 53RD STREETAddress:
                                        URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREETName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

997 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
95 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19132
WNW FINDS608 N. 53RD STREET    N/A
D19 US BROWNFIELDSURBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREET 1016348313
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                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        SoilMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Lead Other ContaminantsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        NPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Rudolph PolselliCurrent Owner:
                                        9/21/2008Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        7/25/2008Start Date:
                                        97345101Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        NAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        13497.5Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        88761Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        failure to pay property taxes.
                                        automotive equipment. It has been scheduled for auction due to
                                        property that most recently was used as a "chop" shop and to store
                                        environmental investigation. Former Use: The site is an abandoned
                                        Connection to purchase the property following completion of the
                                        postpone a scheduled Sheriff s Sale and allow the Urban Tree
                                        open space property. The property s lien holder has agreed to
                                        Philadelphia, the City s Open Space Master Plan, as a prime community
                                        to the community. The property was identified in GreenPlan
                                        farm to be operated by young adults, and teach health and nutrition

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREET  (Continued) 1016348313
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                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        14149Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        88761Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        failure to pay property taxes.
                                        automotive equipment. It has been scheduled for auction due to
                                        property that most recently was used as a "chop" shop and to store
                                        environmental investigation. Former Use: The site is an abandoned
                                        Connection to purchase the property following completion of the
                                        postpone a scheduled Sheriff s Sale and allow the Urban Tree
                                        open space property. The property s lien holder has agreed to
                                        Philadelphia, the City s Open Space Master Plan, as a prime community
                                        to the community. The property was identified in GreenPlan
                                        farm to be operated by young adults, and teach health and nutrition
                                        with the community surrounding the site to design and build an urban
                                        The Urban Tree Connection, a city-wide non-profit, has been workingHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -75.22693Longitude:
                                        39.96958Latitude:
                                        0.5Parcel size:
                                        44230000Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        608 N. 53RD STREETAddress:
                                        URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREETName:

                                        6.87Unemployed Percent:
                                        1133Unemployed Number:
                                        24.05Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        2036Vacant Housing Number:
                                        66.24Meidan Income Percent:
                                        10923Meidan Income Number:
                                        8022Meidan Income:
                                        37.7Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6217Below Poverty Number:
                                        for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been scheduled
                                        The site is an abandoned property that most recently was used as aProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        0.5Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        0.5Past use industrial acreage:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREET  (Continued) 1016348313
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                                        URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREETName:

                                        6.87Unemployed Percent:
                                        1133Unemployed Number:
                                        24.05Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        2036Vacant Housing Number:
                                        66.24Meidan Income Percent:
                                        10923Meidan Income Number:
                                        8022Meidan Income:
                                        37.7Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6217Below Poverty Number:
                                        for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been scheduled
                                        The site is an abandoned property that most recently was used as aProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        0.5Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        0.5Past use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        SoilMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Lead Other ContaminantsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        NPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Rudolph PolselliCurrent Owner:
                                        9/19/2008Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        7/23/2008Start Date:
                                        98396801Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREET  (Continued) 1016348313
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                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        NPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Rudolph PolselliCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        97345101Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        10/7/2008Redevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        88761Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        failure to pay property taxes.
                                        automotive equipment. It has been scheduled for auction due to
                                        property that most recently was used as a "chop" shop and to store
                                        environmental investigation. Former Use: The site is an abandoned
                                        Connection to purchase the property following completion of the
                                        postpone a scheduled Sheriff s Sale and allow the Urban Tree
                                        open space property. The property s lien holder has agreed to
                                        Philadelphia, the City s Open Space Master Plan, as a prime community
                                        to the community. The property was identified in GreenPlan
                                        farm to be operated by young adults, and teach health and nutrition
                                        with the community surrounding the site to design and build an urban
                                        The Urban Tree Connection, a city-wide non-profit, has been workingHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -75.22693Longitude:
                                        39.96958Latitude:
                                        0.5Parcel size:
                                        44230000Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        608 N. 53RD STREETAddress:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREET  (Continued) 1016348313
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

performed by EPA Regions.
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110038737338Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        6.87Unemployed Percent:
                                        1133Unemployed Number:
                                        24.05Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        2036Vacant Housing Number:
                                        66.24Meidan Income Percent:
                                        10923Meidan Income Number:
                                        8022Meidan Income:
                                        37.7Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6217Below Poverty Number:
                                        for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been scheduled
                                        The site is an abandoned property that most recently was used as aProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        0.5Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        0.5Past use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        SoilMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Lead Other ContaminantsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 53RD STREET  (Continued) 1016348313
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                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    02/04/2002Suspect Date:
                    51-46365 JD PICKENSIncident Desc:
                    5941Incident Id:
                    JD PICKENSClient:
                    51-43565Program Other Id:
                    02/04/2002Confirmed Date:
                    02/08/2002Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609653Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-4341City,State,Zip:
                    642 N 52ND STAddress:
                    JD PICKENSName:

                    -75.098437Longitude:
                    40.006829Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    02/04/2002Suspect Date:
                    51-46365 JD PICKENSIncident Desc:
                    5941Incident Id:
                    JD PICKENSClient:
                    51-43565Program Other Id:
                    02/04/2002Confirmed Date:
                    02/08/2002Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609653Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-4341City,State,Zip:
                    642 N 52ND STAddress:
                    JD PICKENSName:

LUST:

1022 ft.
0.194 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
97 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
NW PA ARCHIVE UST642 N 52ND ST    N/A
20 PA LUSTJD PICKENS U001456947
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                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    02/04/2002Suspect Date:
                    51-46365 JD PICKENSIncident Desc:
                    5941Incident Id:
                    JD PICKENSClient:
                    51-43565Program Other Id:
                    02/04/2002Confirmed Date:
                    02/08/2002Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609653Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-4341City,State,Zip:
                    642 N 52ND STAddress:
                    JD PICKENSName:

                    -75.098437Longitude:
                    40.006829Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    02/04/2002Suspect Date:
                    51-46365 JD PICKENSIncident Desc:
                    5941Incident Id:
                    JD PICKENSClient:
                    51-43565Program Other Id:
                    02/04/2002Confirmed Date:
                    02/08/2002Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609653Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-4341City,State,Zip:
                    642 N 52ND STAddress:
                    JD PICKENSName:

                    -75.098437Longitude:
                    40.006829Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:

JD PICKENS  (Continued) U001456947
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                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       2000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       705700Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JD PICKENSChemical Name:
                                                       168826CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       5000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       705699Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       642 N 52ND STRP Address:
                                                       JD PICKENSResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       642 N 52ND STOwner Address:
                                                       JD PICKENSOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       168826Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       587549Site ID:
                                                       51-43565Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19131-4341City,State,Zip:
                                                       642 N 52ND STAddress:
                                                       JD PICKENSName:

ARCHIVE UST:

                    -75.098437Longitude:
                    40.006829Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:

JD PICKENS  (Continued) U001456947
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JD PICKENSChemical Name:
                                                       168826CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       2000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       705701Tank Id:
                                                       003Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JD PICKENSChemical Name:
                                                       168826CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:

JD PICKENS  (Continued) U001456947

                                                                                PaState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                03EPA Region:
                                                                                PHARM MGRContact Title:
                                                                                MEVANS@GENOAHEALTHCARE.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                215-764-6519Contact Telephone:
                                                                                PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5127Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4900 WYALUSING AVEContact Address:
                                                                                MICHAEL EVANSContact Name:
                                                                                PAR000565226EPA ID:
                                                                                PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5127Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4900 WYALUSING AVEHandler Address:
                                                                      Genoa Healthcare Usapa20238Handler Name:
                                                                                20210105Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1057 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
102 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
NE 4900 WYALUSING AVE PAR000565226
E21 RCRA-VSQGGENOA HEALTHCARE USAPA20238 1026727105
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                              D007Waste Code:

                              BariumWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                YesManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210222Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Genoa Healthcare Usapa20238Operator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Genoa Healthcare LlcOwner Name:
                                                                                PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5127Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4900 WYALUSING AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                1State District:

GENOA HEALTHCARE USAPA20238  (Continued) 1026727105
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RENTON, WA 98057-3224Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            707 S GRADY WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20131216Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GENOA HEALTHCARE USAPA20238Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RENTON, WA 98057-3224Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            707 S GRADY WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20131216Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GENOA HEALTHCARE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Selenium Sulfide (Or) Selenium Sulfide Ses2 (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U205Waste Code:

                              FormaldehydeWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:

                              Salts
                              Nicotine, & Salts (Or) Pyridine, 3-(1-Methyl-2-Pyrrolidinyl)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              Salts, When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3%
                              When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3% (Or) Warfarin, &
                              2h-1-Benzopyran-2-One, 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-Oxo-1-Phenylbutyl)-, & Salts,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              CresolWaste Description:
                              D026Waste Code:

                              M-CresolWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SeleniumWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:

GENOA HEALTHCARE USAPA20238  (Continued) 1026727105
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:
                              44611NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            YesElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENOA HEALTHCARE USAPA20238Handler Name:
                                                            20210105Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

GENOA HEALTHCARE USAPA20238  (Continued) 1026727105

                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       704819Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       4900 WYALUSING AVERP Address:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       4900 WYALUSING AVEOwner Address:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       168415Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       587358Site ID:
                                                       51-42613Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19131City,State,Zip:
                                                       4900 WYALUSING AVEAddress:
                                                       COMM COUNCIL FOR MH MRName:

ARCHIVE UST:

1057 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
102 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
NE 4900 WYALUSING AVE    N/A
E22 PA ARCHIVE USTCOMM COUNCIL FOR MH MR S111108958
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSChemical Name:
                                                       168415CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       05/21/1994Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       8000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       704821Tank Id:
                                                       003Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSChemical Name:
                                                       168415CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       6000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       704820Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSChemical Name:
                                                       168415CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       6000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:

COMM COUNCIL FOR MH MR  (Continued) S111108958
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                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSChemical Name:
                                                       168415CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       06/22/1994Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       8000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Exempt From State LawStatus:
                                                       704824Tank Id:
                                                       006Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSChemical Name:
                                                       168415CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       05/21/1994Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       8000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       704823Tank Id:
                                                       005Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CITIZENS ACTING FOR COMM CONCERNSChemical Name:
                                                       168415CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       05/21/1994Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       8000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       704822Tank Id:
                                                       004Tank Sequence #:

COMM COUNCIL FOR MH MR  (Continued) S111108958
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:

COMM COUNCIL FOR MH MR  (Continued) S111108958

Cleanup of Tanks using authorities other than Act 32Class:
Not reportedClosed:
FUEL OIL #2Contaminant:
South EastRegion:

UNREG LTANKS:

1088 ft.
0.206 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
104 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
WSW 5325 HAVERFORD AVE    N/A
23 PA UNREG LTANKSMOORE RES S105919664

                                                       JOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON INCChemical Name:
                                                       187773CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       12/26/2000Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       DIESLSubstance:
                                                       4000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       707459Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       TRAINER, PA 19061-5312RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       18 NEALY BLVDRP Address:
                                                       JOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON INCResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       MARCUS HOOK, PA 19061-5312Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       18 NEALY BLVDOwner Address:
                                                       JOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON INCOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       187773Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       588094Site ID:
                                                       51-46579Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19139City,State,Zip:
                                                       742-60 N 48TH STAddress:
                                                       JOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON SITE CONTRName:

ARCHIVE UST:

1245 ft.
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
82 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
ESE 742-60 N 48TH ST    N/A
24 PA ARCHIVE USTJOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON SITE CONTR S119705887
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       JOHN J. DOUGHERTY III OWNERContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON INCChemical Name:
                                                       187773CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       12/26/2000Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       DIESLSubstance:
                                                       1000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       707461Tank Id:
                                                       003Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       JOHN J. DOUGHERTY III OWNERContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON INCChemical Name:
                                                       187773CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       12/26/2000Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       DIESLSubstance:
                                                       4000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       707460Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       JOHN J. DOUGHERTY III OWNERContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:

JOHN J DOUGHERTY & SON SITE CONTR  (Continued) S119705887

                                        442352900Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        621 N. 54TH STREETAddress:
                                        URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREETName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1254 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.237 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
96 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19132
WNW FINDS621 N. 54TH STREET    N/A
D25 US BROWNFIELDSURBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREET 1016348312
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                                        0.5Past use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        SoilMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Lead Other ContaminantsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Rudolph PolselliCurrent Owner:
                                        9/22/2008Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        7/26/2008Start Date:
                                        97345101Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        NAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        13497.5Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        88741Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        scheduled for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        used as a "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been
                                        Former Use: The site is an abandoned property that most recently wasHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -75.22748Longitude:
                                        39.96868Latitude:
                                        0.5Parcel size:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREET  (Continued) 1016348312
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                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        97345101Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        9/22/2008Redevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        88741Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        scheduled for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        used as a "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been
                                        Former Use: The site is an abandoned property that most recently wasHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -75.22748Longitude:
                                        39.96868Latitude:
                                        0.5Parcel size:
                                        442352900Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        621 N. 54TH STREETAddress:
                                        URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREETName:

                                        6.7Unemployed Percent:
                                        1164Unemployed Number:
                                        22.07Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        1935Vacant Housing Number:
                                        67.46Meidan Income Percent:
                                        11728Meidan Income Number:
                                        6839Meidan Income:
                                        37.84Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6578Below Poverty Number:
                                        for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been scheduled
                                        The site is an abandoned property that most recently was used as aProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        0.5Future use greenspace acreage:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREET  (Continued) 1016348312
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                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -75.22748Longitude:
                                        39.96868Latitude:
                                        0.5Parcel size:
                                        442352900Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        621 N. 54TH STREETAddress:
                                        URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREETName:

                                        6.7Unemployed Percent:
                                        1164Unemployed Number:
                                        22.07Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        1935Vacant Housing Number:
                                        67.46Meidan Income Percent:
                                        11728Meidan Income Number:
                                        6839Meidan Income:
                                        37.84Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6578Below Poverty Number:
                                        for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been scheduled
                                        The site is an abandoned property that most recently was used as aProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        0.5Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        0.5Past use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        SoilMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Lead Other ContaminantsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Rudolph PolselliCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREET  (Continued) 1016348312
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                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        0.5Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        0.5Past use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        SoilMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Lead Other ContaminantsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Rudolph PolselliCurrent Owner:
                                        9/20/2008Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        7/24/2008Start Date:
                                        98396801Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        14149Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        88741Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        scheduled for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        used as a "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been
                                        Former Use: The site is an abandoned property that most recently wasHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREET  (Continued) 1016348312
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

performed by EPA Regions.
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110038737329Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        6.7Unemployed Percent:
                                        1164Unemployed Number:
                                        22.07Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        1935Vacant Housing Number:
                                        67.46Meidan Income Percent:
                                        11728Meidan Income Number:
                                        6839Meidan Income:
                                        37.84Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6578Below Poverty Number:
                                        for auction due to failure to pay property taxes.
                                        "chop" shop and to store automotive equipment. It has been scheduled
                                        The site is an abandoned property that most recently was used as aProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory

URBAN GARDEN PARTNERSHIP, AT 54TH STREET  (Continued) 1016348312

                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    INFNPSource Cause Of Release:
                    SAMPLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    40250Incident Id:
                    POSELLI RUDOLPH TClient:
                    51-32714Program Other Id:
                    01/23/2009Confirmed Date:
                    01/23/2009Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    718955Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19036City,State,Zip:
                    621 N 54TH ST & 608 N 53RD STAddress:
                    621 N 54TH STName:

LUST:

1409 ft.
0.267 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
96 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19036
WNW PA ARCHIVE UST621 N 54TH ST & 608 N 53RD ST    N/A
26 PA LUST621 N 54TH ST U004137064
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Vzi6T.vVATozjEMiyiV3naLT.H7..W1vEJJAiQ6A6vbTuhOob0X4JzwjtG0ECwJMVWx3YPMy65xiQe3V.5i8oZBnr3la8nULMey4aOo.d96H7a67r998W5I.GimWkiF1Z9A7HwnEpNmJMbHJx9O8pK6i8ycQRFv6Zht6FawVIhqzMBNiUUr3hGHT4Ry.nJGvo9P9LmjAGDVTiIFo8zQ3xtdjTNgEGt3MWH8CFdLyHBqigF.Vp0o3fhgnGy7agRELK.d8pCb.FPtHZc.75JV5DQN.4LAWosu14Zc6H5LEO3yJGNwJiz.64wXVscqzkxJifcp4K83ThxF.Ap8v3iB3IIPAuUETMZDorJsAcugjPKOEXV5MUiq7c0zyk5wibUkVSCV6QFCn8t0aFXcL8bT8Pay.8qPHD7A7OEQ6Lbi.n.lW7yk19PhBzVTEtrLJVVdJv1IAu0VigfxQPsB6Kpt2ZiL6f4FvP1kbXnU5BHrugsDh59jOKTUvV3gbhVH06oGXVMV6AG6VknyznT3i3dV4xSdTsql.0j0ve.V3p5GAymvTowsorLh46wHjR.IEmCSML1f3vD.yTqPi3ymVHz.4A1BnTdea45ULcG79lSB.rNEHmKg7SIX6.AE.rYoWTPq1T387Y5aEteTJYHZJyoKB37BigYDQFXr6uAs6.4q6P57vqXmb6iM493duBohhzIBOCB65U7hbu8I0FtbXqk63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Vzi6T.vVATozjEMiyiV3naLT.H7..W1vEJJAiQ6A6vbTuhOob0X4JzwjtG0ECwJMVWx3YPMy65xiQe3V.5i8oZBnr3la8nULMey4aOo.d96H7a67r998W5I.GimWkiF1Z9A7HwnEpNmJMbHJx9O8pK6i8ycQRFv6Zht6FawVIhqzMBNiUUr3hGHT4Ry.nJGvo9P9LmjAGDVTiIFo8zQ3xtdjTNgEGt3MWH8CFdLyHBqigF.Vp0o3fhgnGy7agRELK.d8pCb.FPtHZc.75JV5DQN.4LAWosu14Zc6H5LEO3yJGNwJiz.64wXVscqzkxJifcp4K83ThxF.Ap8v3iB3IIPAuUETMZDorJsAcugjPKOEXV5MUiq7c0zyk5wibUkVSCV6QFCn8t0aFXcL8bT8Pay.8qPHD7A7OEQ6Lbi.n.lW7yk19PhBzVTEtrLJVVdJv1IAu0VigfxQPsB6Kpt2ZiL6f4FvP1kbXnU5BHrugsDh59jOKTUvV3gbhVH06oGXVMV6AG6VknyznT3i3dV4xSdTsql.0j0ve.V3p5GAymvTowsorLh46wHjR.IEmCSML1f3vD.yTqPi3ymVHz.4A1BnTdea45ULcG79lSB.rNEHmKg7SIX6.AE.rYoWTPq1T387Y5aEteTJYHZJyoKB37BigYDQFXr6uAs6.4q6P57vqXmb6iM493duBohhzIBOCB65U7hbu8I0FtbXqk63
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110038737329


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       GLENOLDEN, PA 19036-1220RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       8 GROCE AVERP Address:
                                                       POSELLI RUDOLPH TResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       GLENOLDEN, PA 19036-1220Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       8 GROCE AVEOwner Address:
                                                       POSELLI RUDOLPH TOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       272598Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       720528Site ID:
                                                       51-32714Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19036City,State,Zip:
                                                       621 N 54TH ST & 608 N 53RD STAddress:
                                                       621 N 54TH STName:

ARCHIVE UST:

                    -75.227989Longitude:
                    39.969712Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    BENZENEChemical:
                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    INFNPSource Cause Of Release:
                    SAMPLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    40250Incident Id:
                    POSELLI RUDOLPH TClient:
                    51-32714Program Other Id:
                    01/23/2009Confirmed Date:
                    01/23/2009Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    718955Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19036City,State,Zip:
                    621 N 54TH ST & 608 N 53RD STAddress:
                    621 N 54TH STName:

                    -75.227989Longitude:
                    39.969712Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    BENZENEChemical:

621 N 54TH ST  (Continued) U004137064

TC7435387.2s   Page 75



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       621 N 54TH STContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       POSELLI RUDOLPH TChemical Name:
                                                       272598CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       2000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       990660Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       621 N 54TH STContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       POSELLI RUDOLPH TChemical Name:
                                                       272598CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       2000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       990659Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

621 N 54TH ST  (Continued) U004137064

                                        PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL/THE INSTITUTEPrimary Facility Name:
                                        PA HOSPOperator Name:
                                        PA HOSPOrganization Name:
                                        900Client ID:
                                        INACTIVEStatus:
                                        -8373204.7214Longitude:
                                        4860494.3768Latitude:
                                        PACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        PA HOSP THE INSTName:
                                        454281Site ID:

RES WASTE OPER:

1543 ft.
0.292 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
96 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 , PA  
SE    N/A
27 PA SWF/LFPA HOSP THE INST S129362204
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedClosed Date:
                                        Not reportedMax Volume:
                                        Not reportedAverage Volume:
                                        Not reportedAcres:
                                        YESCompliance:
                                        INACTIVESub Facility Status:
                                        INACTIVEPrimary Facility Status:
                                        OwnerClient Relationship:
                                        400501Internal Feature Number:
                                        INCINERATORSub Facility Type:
                                        400501Other Facility ID:
                                        UnavailablePrimary Facility Kind:
                                        RESIDUAL WASTE OPERATIONPrimary Facility Type:
                                        352111Sub Facility ID:
                                        PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL/THE INSTITUTESub Facility Name:
                                        482025Primary Facility ID:

PA HOSP THE INST  (Continued) S129362204

                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1800Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        39283Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        Former Use: Previous use as a LaundromatHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        1:24000Map Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -75.22601Longitude:
                                        39.97313Latitude:
                                        0.1Parcel size:
                                        442292400Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        1226 N 52ND STREETAddress:
                                        1226 N 52ND STREETName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1565 ft.
0.296 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
99 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
NNW FINDS1226 N 52ND STREET    N/A
28 US BROWNFIELDS1226 N 52ND STREET 1010353108
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

performed by EPA Regions.
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110038709537Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        5.64Unemployed Percent:
                                        749Unemployed Number:
                                        24.37Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        1617Vacant Housing Number:
                                        66.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        8855Meidan Income Number:
                                        6884Meidan Income:
                                        37.8Below Poverty Percent:
                                        5018Below Poverty Number:
                                        Previous use as a LaundromatProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        UIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Eric John NzeribeCurrent Owner:
                                        2/22/2006Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        2/22/2006Start Date:
                                        98396801Cooperative Agreement Number:

1226 N 52ND STREET  (Continued) 1010353108
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110038709537


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

1226 N 52ND STREET  (Continued) 1010353108

                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Mt. Hope Baptist ChurchCurrent Owner:
                                        4/4/2005Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        4/4/2005Start Date:
                                        98396801Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        2400Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        15339Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        cleaning company, automotive repair and scrap yard
                                        Former Use: Steel and lumber companies, woodworking facility, rugHighlights:
                                        Center of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        1:24,000Map Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -75.21429Longitude:
                                        39.96775Latitude:
                                        0.92Parcel size:
                                        59N24 135 136; 59N24 217; 59N24330; 59N24 187Property Number:
                                        3Region:
                                        AssessmentGrant type:
                                        Philadelphia, City ofRecipient name:
                                        4634-36, 4638-40, 4642-44, AND 4646 PARRISH ST.Address:
                                        MT. HOPE BAPTIST CHURCHName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1965 ft.
0.372 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
99 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
East FINDS4634-36, 4638-40, 4642-44, AND 4646 PARRISH ST.    N/A
29 US BROWNFIELDSMT. HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH 1016345878
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t446flRtRr84z344r8N37G3fyLAlCH1Rn7fAcj8R4xJrJ0e8Jxx49u7zCuZ3QOc4UKl3GxWrmDx8U8sNLSN8LyD7fKkGCsx36VV4JOFy9YFLOzeAi1h86HGCvSrHerv1vFo7ucxn.xb7S.Hfhxe8cHocsl.j09l8C1k69ThtX054zXc4YVh3CFRf0RRlJQKRfGI9L1gRg9wrAVo8QgR3pjlzcoI3yEu4ka6CsE1rTVN85SEN58r3O547sL8GTYI3.S88nBSyRj7LCVGAFFl5DkMCkJ6HvCW1AvF6gaPnnfP7FHTfBS46WEGtGpo4zkO4PlI4V10fEowlWEpRNjf3xHtR6ItrtPT8OQ7ALokzOhR3hyG4Znx7K9qrCKj8fb1NKuJ6lSd7g5hGz1d3Hud88hhysauLaqzAp5l6GzGCV49HOOP1hvcBa7UniYq7GLWfyVqAZQacvQrjXkm85bJ2xgd4WmVxSy6JUZ95UkZJytr00wHeYy7v60iJC1YxaNxxBAB6YsstuSW43zP4pyr49omfxPrlpspRSoR3m1aRaZLrd.r8xgb4qkUzAJ43Zuz4C3x3e1drbfd89zlNKvK499M7OTRGrlE370o3F0KyRNhLFhEAqnk6StFC7plHGPJ1TKV8dBHn.NM70KJfNhK6ZqRcgRgjgfL8RKq4qMG4Bx4xiEAJ8DU3JdWJr9O0WLee3tABA31JmpqxCsjxCzy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t446flRtRr84z344r8N37G3fyLAlCH1Rn7fAcj8R4xJrJ0e8Jxx49u7zCuZ3QOc4UKl3GxWrmDx8U8sNLSN8LyD7fKkGCsx36VV4JOFy9YFLOzeAi1h86HGCvSrHerv1vFo7ucxn.xb7S.Hfhxe8cHocsl.j09l8C1k69ThtX054zXc4YVh3CFRf0RRlJQKRfGI9L1gRg9wrAVo8QgR3pjlzcoI3yEu4ka6CsE1rTVN85SEN58r3O547sL8GTYI3.S88nBSyRj7LCVGAFFl5DkMCkJ6HvCW1AvF6gaPnnfP7FHTfBS46WEGtGpo4zkO4PlI4V10fEowlWEpRNjf3xHtR6ItrtPT8OQ7ALokzOhR3hyG4Znx7K9qrCKj8fb1NKuJ6lSd7g5hGz1d3Hud88hhysauLaqzAp5l6GzGCV49HOOP1hvcBa7UniYq7GLWfyVqAZQacvQrjXkm85bJ2xgd4WmVxSy6JUZ95UkZJytr00wHeYy7v60iJC1YxaNxxBAB6YsstuSW43zP4pyr49omfxPrlpspRSoR3m1aRaZLrd.r8xgb4qkUzAJ43Zuz4C3x3e1drbfd89zlNKvK499M7OTRGrlE370o3F0KyRNhLFhEAqnk6StFC7plHGPJ1TKV8dBHn.NM70KJfNhK6ZqRcgRgjgfL8RKq4qMG4Bx4xiEAJ8DU3JdWJr9O0WLee3tABA31JmpqxCsjxCzy3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

performed by EPA Regions.
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110038700670Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        8.22Unemployed Percent:
                                        1042Unemployed Number:
                                        25.11Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        1496Vacant Housing Number:
                                        64.49Meidan Income Percent:
                                        8178Meidan Income Number:
                                        8293Meidan Income:
                                        35.25Below Poverty Percent:
                                        4470Below Poverty Number:
                                        company, automotive repair and scrap yard
                                        Steel and lumber companies, woodworking facility, rug cleaningProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        UIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:

MT. HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH  (Continued) 1016345878

Cleanup of Tanks using authorities other than Act 32Class:
Not reportedClosed:
PAH’sContaminant:
South EastRegion:

UNREG LTANKS:

2115 ft.
0.401 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
93 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
ESE 751 N 46TH ST    N/A
30 PA UNREG LTANKSPHA MILL CREEK APT S105919696
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t446flRtRr84z344r8N37G3fyLAlCH1Rn7fAcj8R4xJrJ0e8Jxx49u7zCuZ3QOc4UKl3GxWrmDx8U8sNLSN8LyD7fKkGCsx36VV4JOFy9YFLOzeAi1h86HGCvSrHerv1vFo7ucxn.xb7S.Hfhxe8cHocsl.j09l8C1k69ThtX054zXc4YVh3CFRf0RRlJQKRfGI9L1gRg9wrAVo8QgR3pjlzcoI3yEu4ka6CsE1rTVN85SEN58r3O547sL8GTYI3.S88nBSyRj7LCVGAFFl5DkMCkJ6HvCW1AvF6gaPnnfP7FHTfBS46WEGtGpo4zkO4PlI4V10fEowlWEpRNjf3xHtR6ItrtPT8OQ7ALokzOhR3hyG4Znx7K9qrCKj8fb1NKuJ6lSd7g5hGz1d3Hud88hhysauLaqzAp5l6GzGCV49HOOP1hvcBa7UniYq7GLWfyVqAZQacvQrjXkm85bJ2xgd4WmVxSy6JUZ95UkZJytr00wHeYy7v60iJC1YxaNxxBAB6YsstuSW43zP4pyr49omfxPrlpspRSoR3m1aRaZLrd.r8xgb4qkUzAJ43Zuz4C3x3e1drbfd89zlNKvK499M7OTRGrlE370o9F0KyRNhLFhEAqnk6StFC7plHGPJ1TKV7dBHn.NM70KJfNhK8ZqRcgRgjgfL8RKqBqMG4Bx4xiEAJ8DUAJdWJr9O0WLee3tABA31JmpqxCsjxCzy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t446flRtRr84z344r8N37G3fyLAlCH1Rn7fAcj8R4xJrJ0e8Jxx49u7zCuZ3QOc4UKl3GxWrmDx8U8sNLSN8LyD7fKkGCsx36VV4JOFy9YFLOzeAi1h86HGCvSrHerv1vFo7ucxn.xb7S.Hfhxe8cHocsl.j09l8C1k69ThtX054zXc4YVh3CFRf0RRlJQKRfGI9L1gRg9wrAVo8QgR3pjlzcoI3yEu4ka6CsE1rTVN85SEN58r3O547sL8GTYI3.S88nBSyRj7LCVGAFFl5DkMCkJ6HvCW1AvF6gaPnnfP7FHTfBS46WEGtGpo4zkO4PlI4V10fEowlWEpRNjf3xHtR6ItrtPT8OQ7ALokzOhR3hyG4Znx7K9qrCKj8fb1NKuJ6lSd7g5hGz1d3Hud88hhysauLaqzAp5l6GzGCV49HOOP1hvcBa7UniYq7GLWfyVqAZQacvQrjXkm85bJ2xgd4WmVxSy6JUZ95UkZJytr00wHeYy7v60iJC1YxaNxxBAB6YsstuSW43zP4pyr49omfxPrlpspRSoR3m1aRaZLrd.r8xgb4qkUzAJ43Zuz4C3x3e1drbfd89zlNKvK499M7OTRGrlE370o9F0KyRNhLFhEAqnk6StFC7plHGPJ1TKV7dBHn.NM70KJfNhK8ZqRcgRgjgfL8RKqBqMG4Bx4xiEAJ8DUAJdWJr9O0WLee3tABA31JmpqxCsjxCzy3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110038700670


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        GroundwaterMedia:
                                        Not reportedICS Code:
                                        Not reportedDate Nonuse:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        08/09/2005Date Approved:
                                        NOActivity:
                                        Statewide Health StandardRemediation:
                                        35469LRP Activity Number:
                                        Complete SitesType:
                                        MTBECategory Desc:
                                        Southeast RegionRegion:
                                        Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                        PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102-4027City,State,Zip:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPAddress:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPName:

                                        -75.224694Longitude:
                                        39.960111Latitude:
                                        SoilMedia:
                                        Not reportedICS Code:
                                        Not reportedDate Nonuse:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        08/09/2005Date Approved:
                                        NOActivity:
                                        Statewide Health StandardRemediation:
                                        35469LRP Activity Number:
                                        Complete SitesType:
                                        MTBECategory Desc:
                                        Southeast RegionRegion:
                                        Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                        PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102-4027City,State,Zip:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPAddress:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPName:

                                        -75.224694Longitude:
                                        39.960111Latitude:
                                        GroundwaterMedia:
                                        Not reportedICS Code:
                                        Not reportedDate Nonuse:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        08/09/2005Date Approved:
                                        NOActivity:
                                        Statewide Health StandardRemediation:
                                        35469LRP Activity Number:
                                        Complete SitesType:
                                        Leaded GasolineCategory Desc:
                                        Southeast RegionRegion:
                                        Philadelphia CityMunicipality:

Cleanup Records:

                                        PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102-4027City,State,Zip:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPAddress:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPName:

VCP:

2199 ft.
0.416 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
103 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19102
South 5129 MARKET ST PROP    N/A
31 PA VCP5129 MARKET ST PROP S118888262
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                                        -75.224694Longitude:
                                        39.960111Latitude:
                                        SoilMedia:
                                        Not reportedICS Code:
                                        Not reportedDate Nonuse:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        08/09/2005Date Approved:
                                        NOActivity:
                                        Statewide Health StandardRemediation:
                                        35469LRP Activity Number:
                                        Complete SitesType:
                                        Leaded GasolineCategory Desc:
                                        Southeast RegionRegion:
                                        Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                        669954, 669954, 669954, 669954,Activity ID:

Activity:

                                        PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102-4027City,State,Zip:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPAddress:
                                        5129 MARKET ST PROPName:

                                        -75.224694Longitude:
                                        39.960111Latitude:

5129 MARKET ST PROP  (Continued) S118888262

                                        -75.231525Longitude:
                                        39.965472Latitude:
                                        SoilMedia:
                                        Not reportedICS Code:
                                        Not reportedDate Nonuse:
                                        05/21/2011Date Received:
                                        Not reportedDate Approved:
                                        Not reportedActivity:
                                        Site-Specific StandardRemediation:
                                        42475LRP Activity Number:
                                        Site In ProgressType:
                                        InorganicsCategory Desc:
                                        Southeast RegionRegion:
                                        Philadelphia CityMunicipality:

Cleanup Records:

                                        741968,Activity ID:
Activity:

                                        PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139City,State,Zip:
                                        5526-5548 VINE STAddress:
                                        5526-5548 VINE STName:

VCP:

2213 ft.
0.419 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
WSW 5526-5548 VINE ST    N/A
32 PA VCP5526-5548 VINE ST S111074241
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                                        -75.213216Longitude:
                                        39.964416Latitude:
                                        SoilMedia:
                                        Not reportedICS Code:
                                        Not reportedDate Nonuse:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        03/30/2005Date Approved:
                                        NOActivity:
                                        Statewide Health StandardRemediation:
                                        34570LRP Activity Number:
                                        Complete SitesType:
                                        Fuel Oil No 2Category Desc:
                                        Southeast RegionRegion:
                                        Philadelphia CityMunicipality:

Cleanup Records:

                                        663182,Activity ID:
Activity:

                                        PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132City,State,Zip:
                                        46TH ST & FAIRMOUNT AVEAddress:
                                        MILL CREEKName:

VCP:

2245 ft.
0.425 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
82 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19132
ESE 46TH ST & FAIRMOUNT AVE    N/A
33 PA VCPMILL CREEK S106873250

Not reportedComments:
                    ETHYL BENZENEChemical:
                    100-41-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    UNDTDSource Cause Of Release:
                    MWELLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOC 51-46339Incident Desc:
                    29828Incident Id:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE LLCClient:
                    51-46339Program Other Id:
                    10/31/2002Confirmed Date:
                    03/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610270Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128City,State,Zip:
                    5643-57 RIDGE AVEAddress:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE CONOCOName:

LUST:

2259 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.428 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
99 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
NE PA UST4708 W GIRARD AVE    N/A
F34 PA LUST4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERA U003165660
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                    NAPHTHALENEChemical:
                    91-20-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    UNDTDSource Cause Of Release:
                    MWELLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOC 51-46339Incident Desc:
                    29828Incident Id:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE LLCClient:
                    51-46339Program Other Id:
                    10/31/2002Confirmed Date:
                    03/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610270Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128City,State,Zip:
                    5643-57 RIDGE AVEAddress:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE CONOCOName:

                    -75.209079Longitude:
                    40.026369Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)Chemical:
                    1634-04-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    UNDTDSource Cause Of Release:
                    MWELLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOC 51-46339Incident Desc:
                    29828Incident Id:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE LLCClient:
                    51-46339Program Other Id:
                    10/31/2002Confirmed Date:
                    03/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610270Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128City,State,Zip:
                    5643-57 RIDGE AVEAddress:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE CONOCOName:

                    -75.209079Longitude:
                    40.026369Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:

4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERA  (Continued) U003165660
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                    1330-20-7CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    UNDTDSource Cause Of Release:
                    MWELLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOC 51-46339Incident Desc:
                    29828Incident Id:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE LLCClient:
                    51-46339Program Other Id:
                    10/31/2002Confirmed Date:
                    03/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610270Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128City,State,Zip:
                    5643-57 RIDGE AVEAddress:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE CONOCOName:

                    -75.209079Longitude:
                    40.026369Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    TOLUENEChemical:
                    108-88-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    UNDTDSource Cause Of Release:
                    MWELLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOC 51-46339Incident Desc:
                    29828Incident Id:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE LLCClient:
                    51-46339Program Other Id:
                    10/31/2002Confirmed Date:
                    03/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610270Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128City,State,Zip:
                    5643-57 RIDGE AVEAddress:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE CONOCOName:

                    -75.209079Longitude:
                    40.026369Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:

4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERA  (Continued) U003165660

TC7435387.2s   Page 85



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    UNDTDSource Cause Of Release:
                    MWELLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOC 51-46339Incident Desc:
                    29828Incident Id:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE LLCClient:
                    51-46339Program Other Id:
                    10/31/2002Confirmed Date:
                    03/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610270Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128City,State,Zip:
                    5643-57 RIDGE AVEAddress:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE CONOCOName:

                    -75.209079Longitude:
                    40.026369Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    BENZENEChemical:
                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    UNDTDSource Cause Of Release:
                    MWELLRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOC 51-46339Incident Desc:
                    29828Incident Id:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE LLCClient:
                    51-46339Program Other Id:
                    10/31/2002Confirmed Date:
                    03/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610270Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128City,State,Zip:
                    5643-57 RIDGE AVEAddress:
                    5643 RIDGE AVENUE CONOCOName:

                    -75.209079Longitude:
                    40.026369Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    XYLENES (TOTAL)Chemical:

4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERA  (Continued) U003165660
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                         GasolineDecode for Substance:
                         Currently In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                         05/31/2022Tank Last Dt Inspected:
                         Facility Operation InspectionInspection Code:
                         USTTank Code:
                         11/01/1986Date Installed:
                         GasolineSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         3Tank Seq No:

                         GasolineDecode for Substance:
                         Currently In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                         05/31/2022Tank Last Dt Inspected:
                         Facility Operation InspectionInspection Code:
                         USTTank Code:
                         11/01/1986Date Installed:
                         GasolineSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         2Tank Seq No:

                         GasolineDecode for Substance:
                         Currently In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                         05/31/2022Tank Last Dt Inspected:
                         Facility Operation InspectionInspection Code:
                         USTTank Code:
                         11/01/1986Date Installed:
                         GasolineSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Currently In UseTank Status:
                         1Tank Seq No:

                         02/04/2024Registration Expiration Date:
                         MOORESTOWN, NJ 8057Mailing City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         1 FARMHOUSE CTMailing Address:
                         ASR PROP LLCMailing Name:
                         EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                         PhiladelphiaMunicipality Name:
                         360729Client Id Number:
                         51-30104Other Id:
                         586817Site ID:
                         PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                         4708 W GIRARD AVEAddress:
                         4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERAName:

UST:

                    -75.209079Longitude:
                    40.026369Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    CUMENEChemical:
                    98-82-8CAS RN:

4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERA  (Continued) U003165660
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                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    DISPSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    INSTL, OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    58668Incident Id:
                    ASR PROP LLCClient:
                    51-30104Program Other Id:
                    03/08/2023Confirmed Date:
                    03/08/2023Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    608639Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4708 W GIRARD AVEAddress:
                    4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERAName:

                    -75.216642Longitude:
                    39.972721Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    AMOCO 5203Incident Desc:
                    4685Incident Id:
                    ASR PROP LLCClient:
                    51-30104Program Other Id:
                    08/05/1989Confirmed Date:
                    02/28/2005Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    608639Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4708 W GIRARD AVEAddress:
                    4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERAName:

LUST:

2259 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.428 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
99 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
NE 4708 W GIRARD AVE    N/A
F35 PA LUST4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERA U001448891
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                    -75.216642Longitude:
                    39.972721Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:

4708 W GIRARD AVE AMERA  (Continued) U001448891

                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

LUST:

2269 ft.
0.430 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
100 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
ENE PA ARCHIVE UST4626 LANCASTER AVE    N/A
36 PA LUSTGLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427 S106916935

TC7435387.2s   Page 89



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    ETHYL BENZENEChemical:
                    100-41-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    BENZENEChemical:
                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427  (Continued) S106916935
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                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    TOLUENEChemical:
                    108-88-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    NAPHTHALENEChemical:
                    91-20-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427  (Continued) S106916935
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                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
                    4935Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    01/04/1994Confirmed Date:
                    11/18/1998Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    XYLENES (TOTAL)Chemical:
                    1330-20-7CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
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                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    04/16/2001Confirmed Date:
                    01/29/2009Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    INFNPSource Cause Of Release:
                    CONSTRelease Discovered:
                    OPERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BULLETS TEXACOIncident Desc:
                    4936Incident Id:
                    NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCClient:
                    51-45895Program Other Id:
                    04/16/2001Confirmed Date:
                    01/29/2009Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    610179Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                    4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)Chemical:
                    1634-04-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOS, VISODRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BRYANT SVC CTRIncident Desc:
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       MARINA KATS CORP MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCChemical Name:
                                                       241623CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       08/04/1989Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       4000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       707091Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       FEASTERVILLE TREVOSE, PA 19053-6330RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       1 BUSTLETON PIKERP Address:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       FEASTERVILLE TREVOSE, PA 19053-6330Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       1 BUSTLETON PIKEOwner Address:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       241623Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       587975Site ID:
                                                       51-45895Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19131-5230City,State,Zip:
                                                       4626 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                                                       GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427Name:

ARCHIVE UST:

                    -75.215787Longitude:
                    39.971177Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    INFNPSource Cause Of Release:
                    CONSTRelease Discovered:
                    OPERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    51-45895 BULLETS TEXACOIncident Desc:
                    4936Incident Id:
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                                                       MARINA KATS CORP MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCChemical Name:
                                                       241623CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       08/04/1989Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       4000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       707094Tank Id:
                                                       004Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       MARINA KATS CORP MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCChemical Name:
                                                       241623CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       08/04/1989Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       4000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       707093Tank Id:
                                                       003Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       MARINA KATS CORP MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCChemical Name:
                                                       241623CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       08/04/1989Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       4000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       707092Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:
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                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCChemical Name:
                                                       241623CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       08/04/1989Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       USDOLSubstance:
                                                       1000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       707097Tank Id:
                                                       007Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       MARINA KATS CORP MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCChemical Name:
                                                       241623CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       08/04/1989Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       1000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       707096Tank Id:
                                                       006Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       MARINA KATS CORP MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       NORTHEAST REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLCChemical Name:
                                                       241623CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       08/04/1989Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       4000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       707095Tank Id:
                                                       005Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       MARINA KATS CORP MGRContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP 3427  (Continued) S106916935

                                        PASFN0305475EPA ID:
                                        0305475Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        2001-01-18 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2001-01-18 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        49TH & LANCASTER AMMONIA E.R. -AKA- ROSATI AMMONIA RELEASE E.R.Site Name:
                                        PASFN0305475EPA ID:
                                        0305475Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2007-03-08 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        49TH & LANCASTER AMMONIA E.R. -AKA- ROSATI AMMONIA RELEASE E.R.Site Name:
                                        PASFN0305475EPA ID:
                                        0305475Site ID:
                                        03Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         42101FIPS Code:
                         02Cong District:
                         PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         4931 LANCASTER AVENUEAddress:
                         49TH & LANCASTER AMMONIA E.R. -AKA- ROSATI AMMONIA RELEASE E.R.Name:
                         PASFN0305475EPA ID:
                         0305475Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

2358 ft.
0.447 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
NNE 4931 LANCASTER AVENUE PASFN0305475
37 SEMS-ARCHIVE49TH & LANCASTER AMMONIA E.R. -AKA- ROSATI AMMONIA 1001491688
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1998-11-20 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1998-11-20 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        49TH & LANCASTER AMMONIA E.R. -AKA- ROSATI AMMONIA RELEASE E.R.Site Name:
                                        PASFN0305475EPA ID:
                                        0305475Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1998-11-20 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1998-11-20 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        49TH & LANCASTER AMMONIA E.R. -AKA- ROSATI AMMONIA RELEASE E.R.Site Name:

49TH & LANCASTER AMMONIA E.R. -AKA- ROSATI AMMONIA RELEASE E  (Continued) 1001491688

                    BENZENEChemical:
                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

LUST:

2520 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
0.477 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
113 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
North 4985 LANCASTER AVE    N/A
G38 PA LUSTCARDINAL USA U000452438
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                    100-41-4CAS RN:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    CUMENEChemical:
                    98-82-8CAS RN:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
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                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    FLUORENEChemical:
                    86-73-7CAS RN:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    ETHYL BENZENEChemical:
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                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    PHENANTHRENEChemical:
                    85-01-8CAS RN:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    NAPHTHALENEChemical:
                    91-20-3CAS RN:
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                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    BENZENEChemical:
                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    TOLUENEChemical:
                    108-88-3CAS RN:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
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                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    ETHYL BENZENEChemical:
                    100-41-4CAS RN:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    CUMENEChemical:
                    98-82-8CAS RN:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
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                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    NAPHTHALENEChemical:
                    91-20-3CAS RN:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    35960Incident Id:
                    MH LANCASTER MICHAEL HUCZKOClient:
                    51-44754Program Other Id:
                    12/15/2005Confirmed Date:
                    09/07/2007Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609923Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4985 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    CARDINAL USAName:

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    FLUORENEChemical:
                    86-73-7CAS RN:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -75.222143Longitude:
                    39.975096Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    TOLUENEChemical:
                    108-88-3CAS RN:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:

CARDINAL USA  (Continued) U000452438

                                        PRE-CERCAction Name:
                                        HXAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        A. PEREZ & SON LEAD SMELTERSite Name:
                                        PAN000306805EPA ID:
                                        0306805Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2001-04-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2001-04-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        A. PEREZ & SON LEAD SMELTERSite Name:
                                        PAN000306805EPA ID:
                                        0306805Site ID:
                                        03Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Referred to Removal - NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         -075.223123Longitude:
                         +39.585102Latitude:
                         42101FIPS Code:
                         02Cong District:
                         PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         5010 LANCASTER AVE.Address:
               A. PEREZ & SON LEAD SMELTERName:
                         PAN000306805EPA ID:
                         0306805Site ID:

SEMS:

2542 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster G
0.481 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
113 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
North LEAD SMELTERS5010 LANCASTER AVE. PAN000306805
G39 SEMSA. PEREZ & SON LEAD SMELTER 1015731829
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Unrecognized Smelter per 2001 ReportSpecial Initiative:
                                        Other (Other)Primary Site-Sub Type:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL:
                                        Not reportedNon-Primary Site-Sub Type:
                                        NNAI:
                                        NFF Ind:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Name:
                                        Not reportedCoC Ind:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        03Facility Region Id:
                                        0306805Site ID:

Lead Smelter Sites:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2018-04-21 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2014-04-30 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        A. PEREZ & SON LEAD SMELTERSite Name:
                                        PAN000306805EPA ID:
                                        0306805Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        WQual:
                                        2007-02-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2005-10-13 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        A. PEREZ & SON LEAD SMELTERSite Name:
                                        PAN000306805EPA ID:
                                        0306805Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2005-08-01 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2005-08-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:

A. PEREZ & SON LEAD SMELTER  (Continued) 1015731829
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Cleanup of Tanks using authorities other than Act 32Class:
6/12/1997Closed:
FUEL OIL #2Contaminant:
South EastRegion:

UNREG LTANKS:

2566 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
0.486 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
113 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  
North 5024-30 MULBERRY ST    N/A
G40 PA UNREG LTANKSMULBERRY ST SITE S105919672

                                                       4527 LANCASTER AVEOwner Address:
                                                       GREEN SPRING COOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       170371Client Date:
                                                       Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                                                       587707Site ID:
                                                       51-44461Facility Id:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA 19131City,State,Zip:
                                                       4527 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                                                       GREEN SPRING COName:

ARCHIVE UST:

                    -75.213409Longitude:
                    39.970002Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Fuel Oil No 2Substance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    GREEN SPRING COIncident Desc:
                    5630Incident Id:
                    GREEN SPRING COClient:
                    51-44461Program Other Id:
                    01/13/2000Confirmed Date:
                    08/25/2005Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    609860Facility Id:
                    Philadelphia CityMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131City,State,Zip:
                    4527 LANCASTER AVEAddress:
                    GREEN SPRING COName:

LUST:

2587 ft.
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
108 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19131
ENE PA ARCHIVE UST4527 LANCASTER AVE    N/A
41 PA LUSTGREEN SPRING CO S104940939

TC7435387.2s   Page 107



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       GREEN SPRING COChemical Name:
                                                       170371CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       USTTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       5000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Exempt From State LawStatus:
                                                       706238Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       4527 LANCASTER AVERP Address:
                                                       GREEN SPRING COResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:

GREEN SPRING CO  (Continued) S104940939

          available
          Alternate Name:THE PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS CO. No additional information

Manufactured Gas Plants:

3402 ft.
0.644 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
75 ft.

 

1/2-1 PHILADELPHIA, PA  19139
SSE CHESTNUT AND S 47TH STREETS    N/A
42 EDR MGPUNITED GAS IMPROVEMENT CO 1008408594
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 5 records.

ARDMORE             S105800561 SUNOCO 0004 7845 2 MERION AVE 19131 PA LUST, PA AUL
PHILADELPHIA        S105919556 FLEET MGMT FLEET SITE 4 340 DE & SPRING GDNS      PA UNREG LTANKS
PHILADELPHIA        1003864616 SOUTHWEST PHILA. ABANDONED TRAILER 54TH & PASCHALL ST. 19151 SEMS-ARCHIVE, PRP
PHILADELPHIA        1003867325 CERTIFIED CONCRETE 56TH AND SCHULKILL RIVER 19139 SEMS-ARCHIVE
PHILADELPHIA        S105800645 CLEAN MACH CAR WASH HAVERFORD AVE 19151 PA LUST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

SHWS:  Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List
The Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List includes sites listed on PA Priority List, sites delisted from PA Priority
List, Interim Response Completed sites, and Sites Being Studied or Response Being Planned.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7816
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HSCA:  HSCA Remedial Sites Listing
A list of remedial sites on the PA Priority List. This is the PA state equivalent of the federal NPL superfund
list.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7816
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Operating Facilities
The listing includes Municipal Waste Landfills, Construction/Demolition Waste Landfills and Waste-to-Energy Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7564
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MUN WASTE OPER:  Municipal Waste Operations Listing
A Municipal Waste Operation is a DEP primary facility type related to the Waste Management Municipal Waste Program.
The sub-facility types related to Municipal Waste Operations that are included are: Composting: Includes facilities
that use land for processing municipal waste by composting. Composting is a process that biologically decomposes
organic waste under controlled anaerobic or aerobic conditions to yield a humus-like product. Land Application:
Includes facilities that uses agricultural utilization or land reclamation of waste. Sewage sludge is land-applied
for its nutrient value or as a soil conditioner.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RES WASTE OPER:  Residual Waste Operations Listing
A Residual Waste Operation is a DEP primary facility type related to the Waste Management Residual Waste Program.
Residual waste is waste generated at an industrial, mining, or wastewater treatment facility. The sub-facility
types related to Residual Waste that are included are:____ Generator: A generator is a person, company, institution,
or municipality that produces or creates residual waste. Residual waste is waste generated at an industrial, mining,
or wastewater treatment facility. Impoundment: An impoundment is a facility designed to hold an accumulation of
liquid wastes. Incinerator: An incinerator is an enclosed device using controlled combustion to thermally break
down residual waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Storage Tank Release Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Storage Tank Release Sites
Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Incident Reports.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UNREG LTANKS:  Unregulated Tank Cases
Leaking storage tank cases from unregulated storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2003
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Site Listing
Under the Land Recycling Act (Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or
the special industrial area standard may use engineering or institutional controls as part of the response action.
Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create
pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-9470
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Controls Site Listing
Under the Land Recycling Act (Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or
the special industrial area standard may use engineering or institutional controls as part of the response action.
Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.
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Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-9470
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AUL:  Environmental Covenants Listing
A listing of sites with environmental covenants.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The VCP listings included Completed Sites, Sites in Progress and Act 2 Non-Use Aquifer Determinations Sites. Formerly
known as the Act 2, the Land Recycling Program encourages the voluntary cleanup and reuse of contaminated commercial
and industrial sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-2388
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are generally defined as abandoned or underused industrial or commercial properties where redevelopment
is complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age and
past use. They can range from a small, abandoned corner gas station to a large, multi-acre former manufacturing
plant that has been closed for years.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-1566
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF ALI:  Abandoned Landfill Inventory
The report provides facility information recorded in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ALI
database. Some of this information has been abstracted from old records and may not accurately reflect the current
conditions and status at these facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7564
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF INVENTORY:  Facility Inventory
A listing of solid waste facilities. This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the Department of Environmental
Protection. At the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name was the Department of Environmental Resources.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF INACTIVE:  Inactive Facilities List
A listing of inactive non-hazardous facilities (10000 & 300000 series). This listing is no longer updated or
maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection. At the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name
was the Department of Environmental Resources.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST:  Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes tanks storing highly hazardous substances that were removed from the DEP’s Storage Tank Information
database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may include tanks that are
removed or permanently closed.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ARCHIVE AST:  Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes aboveground tanks with a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons that were removed from the DEP’s
Storage Tank Information database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may
include tanks that are removed or permanently closed.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ACT 2-DEED:  Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites
This listing pertains to sites where the Department has approved a cleanup requiring a deed acknowledgment under
Act 2. This list includes sites remediated to a non-residential Statewide health standard (Section 303(g));
all sites demonstrating attainment of a Site-specific standard (Section 304(m)); and sites being remediated
as a special industrial area (Section 305(g)). Persons who remediated a site to a standard that requires a
deed acknowledgment shall comply with the requirements of the Solid Waste Management Act or the Hazardous Sites
Cleanup Act, as referenced in Act 2. These statutes require a property description section in the deed concerning
the hazardous substance disposal on the site. The location of disposed hazardous substances and a description
of the type of hazardous substances disposed on the site shall be included in the deed acknowledgment. A deed
acknowledgment is required at the time of conveyance of the property.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-9470
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of hazardous material incidents.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  DEP, Emergency Response
Telephone:  717-787-5715
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 04/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (215) 814-5000
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.
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Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  Sites With Known PFAS Contamination
Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are man-made chemicals, are resistant to heat, water and
oil, and persist in the environment and the human body. PFAS are not found naturally in the environment. They
have been used to make cookware, carpets, clothing, fabrics for furniture, paper packaging for food, and other
materials that are resistant to water, grease, or stains. They are also used in firefighting foams and in a number
of industrial processes.
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Date of Government Version: 06/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-4728
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-9702
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Labor & Industry
Telephone:  717-703-1092
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Locations
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-9702
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES:  Abandoned Mine Land Inventory
This data set portrays the approximate location of Abandoned Mine Land Problem Areas containing public health,
safety, and public welfare problems created by past coal mining.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  PASDA
Telephone:  814-863-0104
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of facilities with an NPDES permit.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-9642
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UIC:  Underground Injection Wells
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7209
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Public Welfare
Telephone: 717-783-3856

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Pennsylvania Spatial Data Access
Telephone: 610-344-6105

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2019Version Date:
14072064 PHILADELPHIA, PATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

95 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4424025.0UTM Y (Meters): 
480925.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
75.223352 - 75˚ 13’ 24.07’’Longitude (West): 
39.968049 - 39˚ 58’ 4.98’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139
5100 WESTMINSTER AVE
WEST MILL CREEK SITE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Flat1/2 - 1 Mile SSE3G
S1/2 - 1 Mile ENE2G
S1/2 - 1 Mile NE1G
Flat1/2 - 1 Mile SSE51
S1/2 - 1 Mile NEJ43
S1/2 - 1 Mile ENE31

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapPHILADELPHIA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data4207570179G  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data4207570178F  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data4207570177G  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data4207570176F  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data42045C0128F  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Eugeosynclinal DepositsCategory:PaleozoicEra:
CambrianSystem:
CambrianSeries:
CeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 91 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000131909   F20
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000030059   F18
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWPASI60000399011   17
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthPASI60000030081   E15
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthPASI60000030021   D14
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEPASI60000030077   C11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEPASI60000131912   B10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEPASI60000131913   B9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEPASI60000131914   B8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEPASI60000030069   B6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEPASI60000131911   B5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWPASI60000030494   A3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWPASI60000030066   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001003154   O52
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001003258   M44
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001003186   K37
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001003819   J35
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001003791   J34
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001003409   I29
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001003538   F19
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001003894   E16
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001003257   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40001003837   C12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40001003714   B7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40001003633   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40001003632   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthPASI60000405558   P60
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthPASI60000390660   P59
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthPASI60000405557   P58
1/2 - 1 Mile NEPASI60000390028   Q57
1/2 - 1 Mile NEPASI60000389407   Q56
1/2 - 1 Mile NEPASI60000389406   Q55
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthPASI60000390661   P54
1/2 - 1 Mile SEPASI60000029993   O53
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthPASI60000410504   N50
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthPASI60000410505   N49
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthPASI60000410477   N48
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthPASI60000410478   N47
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthPASI60000411657   N46
1/2 - 1 Mile SWPASI60000030022   M45
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000416072   L42
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000416070   L41
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000416014   L40
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000416071   L39
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEPASI60000030001   K38
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEPASI60000410939   H36
1/2 - 1 Mile NEPASI60000030075   J33
1/2 - 1 Mile NEPASI60000030073   J32
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWPASI60000030037   I30
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEPASI60000410938   H28
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEPASI60000410937   H27
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWPASI60000382816   G26
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWPASI60000383208   G25
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWPASI60000383237   G24
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000131908   F23
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000131910   F22
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000131907   21

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          01-JAN-50Date Discharged:
          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          ESTIMATEDWL Measurement Method:
          Usgs Or PagsAgency Providing Data:          0.1Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          0.5Test Length (min):
          1.7Yield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          3.1Production Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          0.1588235Static Water Level (ft):
          5.Discharge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          USGS OR PAGSData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          75.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          -221Driller:          01-JAN-50Construction Date:

          01-JAN-50Ownership Date:          29848Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-50Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          100Elevation:          426Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   524Local Well #:          30068GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

A1
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030066PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          50.Discharge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          WELL OWNERData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          OTHER/UNKNOWN/UNSPECIFIEDSource of Construction Data:
          -221Driller:          01-JAN-50Construction Date:

          01-JAN-50Ownership Date:          30325Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-50Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          95Elevation:          200Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   525Local Well #:          30496GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

A3
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030494PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          0.1Feet below surface:
          1950-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          480Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          426Well Depth:
          19500101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   524Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

A2
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003632FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          10-SEP-86Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          New WellConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          10-SEP-86Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131231Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          10-SEP-86Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          18Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0055NLocal Well #:          132015GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

B5
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131911PA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          200Well Depth:
          19500101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   525Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

A4
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003633FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:
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          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          01-JAN-03Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          16.Static Water Level (ft):          10.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          -204Driller:          01-JAN-03Construction Date:

          01-JAN-03Ownership Date:          29851Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-03Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          100Elevation:          242Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   517Local Well #:          30071GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

B6
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030069PA WELLS

          Cas.Mat=Plst;2ft=Asphlt;11ft=Brnsilt;15ft=Brnsand;17.5=SchstComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
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          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          10-SEP-86Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          New WellConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Finshed with Mfg Well ScreenHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          10-SEP-86Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131234Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          10-SEP-86Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          17.5Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0058NLocal Well #:          132018GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

B8
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131914PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          16.00Feet below surface:
          1903-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          242Well Depth:
          19030101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   517Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

B7
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003714FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          10-SEP-86Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          14.5Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0056NLocal Well #:          132016GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

B10
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131912PA WELLS

          Cas.Mat=Plst;1ft=Fill;9ft=Brnsand;14.5=BrnschistComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          10-SEP-86Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          New WellConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Finshed with Mfg Well ScreenHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          10-SEP-86Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131233Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          10-SEP-86Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          17.5Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0057NLocal Well #:          132017GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

B9
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131913PA WELLS

          Cas.Mat=Plst;1ft=Aspht;6ft=Brnsand;9=Tansand;18=TanbrnschistComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:
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          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          15.Static Water Level (ft):          40.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          -204Driller:          01-JAN-06Construction Date:

          01-JAN-06Ownership Date:          29861Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-06Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          110Elevation:          352Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   521Local Well #:          30079GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

C11
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030077PA WELLS

          Cas.Mat=Plst;1ft=Aspht;6ft=Fill;13ft=Brnsand;17=BrnschstComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          10-SEP-86Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          New WellConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Finshed with Mfg Well ScreenHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          10-SEP-86Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131232Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          18.00Feet below surface:
          1953-01-13Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          600Well Depth:
          19521201Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   523Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

D13
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003257FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          15.00Feet below surface:
          1906-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          352Well Depth:
          19060101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   521Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

C12
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003837FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          01-JAN-06Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
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          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          13-JAN-53Date Discharged:          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          18.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          13-DEC-53Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          3.7Yield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          70.Production Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          191.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0249Driller:          01-DEC-52Construction Date:

          01-DEC-52Ownership Date:          29802Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-DEC-52Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          100Elevation:          600Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   523Local Well #:          30023GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

D14
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030021PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          19321001Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   522Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

E16
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003894FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          9.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          -387Driller:          01-OCT-32Construction Date:

          01-OCT-32Ownership Date:          29865Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-OCT-32Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          120Elevation:          500Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   522Local Well #:          30083GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E15
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030081PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          -387Driller:          01-AUG-17Construction Date:

          01-AUG-17Ownership Date:          29840Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-AUG-17Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          105Elevation:          170Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   516Local Well #:          30061GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

F18
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030059PA WELLS

          Monitoring Well #9Comments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          20.Static Water Level (ft):
          7.Discharge:          EstimatedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7463555Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          15-JAN-09Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          11Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          25Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

17
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000399011PA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          500Well Depth:
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          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131229Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JUL-85Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          28Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0053NLocal Well #:          132013GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

F20
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131909PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          19.82Feet below surface:
          1954-10-28Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          170Well Depth:
          19170801Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   516Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

F19
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003538FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          28-OCT-54Date Discharged:
          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          STEEL TAPEWL Measurement Method:
          Usgs Or PagsAgency Providing Data:          19.8Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:
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          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          01-JUL-85Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:
          New WellConstruction Type:          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:
          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:          Not ReportedHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          01-JUL-85Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131227Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JUL-85Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          28Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0051NLocal Well #:          132011GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

21
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131907PA WELLS

          Cas.Mat=Plast;1ft=Asphtgrav;26ft=Claysand;28ft=GrayschistComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          01-JUL-85Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:
          New WellConstruction Type:          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:
          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:          Not ReportedHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          01-JUL-85Construction Date:
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          01-JUL-85Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          27Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0052NLocal Well #:          132012GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

F23
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131908PA WELLS

          Cas.Mat=Plst;1ft=Asphltgrav;23ft=Claysand;26ft=GrayschistComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          01-JUL-85Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:
          New WellConstruction Type:          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:
          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:          Not ReportedHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          01-JUL-85Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131230Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JUL-85Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          26Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          PENSAUKEN FORMATIONAquifer:
          0054NLocal Well #:          132014GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

F22
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000131910PA WELLS

          1ft=Asphaltgravel;28ft=Clay And SandComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:
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          Not ReportedNotes:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          21.Static Water Level (ft):
          1.Discharge:          EstimatedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7450936Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          22-DEC-08Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          18Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          25Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

G24
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000383237PA WELLS

          Cas.Mat=Plast;1ft=Asphaltgrav;23ft=Claysand;27ft=GrayschistComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          TESTSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          Not ReportedLithology:

          01-JUL-85Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:
          New WellConstruction Type:          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:
          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:          Not ReportedHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1696Driller:          01-JUL-85Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          131228Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
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          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          20.Static Water Level (ft):
          5.Discharge:          EstimatedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7456087Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          15-JAN-09Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          18Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          25Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

G26
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000382816PA WELLS

          Monitoring Well #Rw8-A (Ward 44 & 52)Comments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          21.Static Water Level (ft):
          5.Discharge:          EstimatedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7466537Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          22-DEC-08Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          18Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          25Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

G25
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000383208PA WELLS

          Monitoring Well #Rw8-B (Ward 44 & 52)Comments:
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          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          8.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7474432Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          28-NOV-12Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          13Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

H28
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000410938PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNotes:          OTHERWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          8.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7474431Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          28-NOV-12Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          12Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

H27
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000410937PA WELLS

          Monitoring Well #Rw-8cComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7435387.2s   Page A-28

          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          0.34Yield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          153.Production Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          17.70588Static Water Level (ft):          46.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0249Driller:          25-MAY-34Construction Date:

          25-MAY-34Ownership Date:          29818Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          25-MAY-34Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          110Elevation:          350Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   527Local Well #:          30039GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

I30
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030037PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          16.00Feet below surface:
          1934-05-25Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          350Well Depth:
          19340525Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   527Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

I29
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003409FED USGS

          Not ReportedNotes:          OTHERWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
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          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          01-JAN-03Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          30.Static Water Level (ft):          1.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          -204Driller:          01-JAN-03Construction Date:

          01-JAN-03Ownership Date:          29857Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-03Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          120Elevation:          500Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   520Local Well #:          30075GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

J32
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030073PA WELLS

Date: 11/1991
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 21.80
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 4.96
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 51-3065531

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

46520AQUIFLOW

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          25-MAY-34Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
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          WellType:          PH   520Monitor Location:
          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

J34
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003791FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          01-JAN-03Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          30.Static Water Level (ft):          4.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          OTHER/UNKNOWN/UNSPECIFIEDSource of Construction Data:
          -204Driller:          01-JAN-03Construction Date:

          01-JAN-03Ownership Date:          29859Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-03Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          120Elevation:          475Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   519Local Well #:          30077GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

J33
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030075PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
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          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          3.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7474433Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          28-NOV-12Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          6Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

H36
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000410939PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30.00Feet below surface:
          1903-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          475Well Depth:
          19030101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   519Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

J35
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003819FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30.00Feet below surface:
          1903-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          500Well Depth:
          19030101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
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          20-MAY-46Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          10.Static Water Level (ft):          25.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0249Driller:          20-MAY-46Construction Date:

          22-MAY-46Ownership Date:          29780Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          20-MAY-46Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          80Elevation:          203Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   512Local Well #:          30003GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

K38
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000030001PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          10.00Feet below surface:
          1946-05-20Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          203Well Depth:
          19460520Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   512Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

K37
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001003186FED USGS

          Not ReportedNotes:          OTHERWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:
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Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7479366Owner ID:

MW-2Local Permit #:
07-AUG-13Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

L40
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000416014PA WELLS

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7479367Owner ID:

MW-3Local Permit #:
08-AUG-13Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

L39
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000416071PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:
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Date: 09/13/1994
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 12
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 8
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 51-43815J43

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

46506AQUIFLOW

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7479368Owner ID:

4MW-3Local Permit #:
08-AUG-13Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

L42
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000416072PA WELLS

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7479365Owner ID:

MW-1Local Permit #:
07-AUG-13Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

L41
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000416070PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          01-JAN-22Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          17.Static Water Level (ft):          6.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0297Driller:          01-JAN-22Construction Date:

          01-JAN-22Ownership Date:          29803Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-22Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          100Elevation:          1190Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   526Local Well #:          30024GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

M45
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000030022PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          17.00Feet below surface:
          1922-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1193Well Depth:
          19220101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   526Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

M44
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001003258FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7473916Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
28-NOV-12Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:37Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

N47
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000410478PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNotes:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          1.Test Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7475125Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          08-FEB-13Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          30Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

N46
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000411657PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:
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Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
28-NOV-12Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:32Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

N50
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000410504PA WELLS

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7473918Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
28-NOV-12Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:32Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

N49
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000410505PA WELLS

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7473915Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
28-NOV-12Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:37Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

N48
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000410477PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:
          Not ReportedConstruction Type:          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:
          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:          UnknownHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          1Driller:          01-AUG-20Construction Date:

          01-AUG-20Ownership Date:          29772Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-AUG-20Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          80Elevation:          518Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          WISSAHICKON FORMATIONAquifer:
          PH   511Local Well #:          29995GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

O53
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000029993PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          9.00Feet below surface:
          1920-08-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          518Well Depth:
          19200801Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Wissahickon Formation, Oligoclase Mica SchistFormation Type:
          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          PH   511Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

O52
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001003154FED USGS

Date: 04/29/1991
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 22
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 14.5
Groundwater Flow: Flat
Site ID: 51-2999851

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

61686AQUIFLOW

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7473917Owner ID:
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TC7435387.2s   Page A-39

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7450438Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
08-OCT-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:30Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

Q55
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000389406PA WELLS

The Site Is At The Sunoco: 301 S. 52nd St., Phila. PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7445655Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
14-OCT-11Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:24Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

P54
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000390661PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          DESTROYEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          SCHISTLithology:

          01-AUG-20Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:
          9.Static Water Level (ft):          22.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:
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0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:25Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

P58
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000405557PA WELLS

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7457071Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
08-OCT-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:30Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

Q57
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000390028PA WELLS

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7467274Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
08-OCT-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:30Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

Q56
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000389407PA WELLS

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:
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The Well Across 52nd Street On The Corner Of Delancey In SidewalkComments:

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7468911Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
03-APR-12Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:20Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

P60
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000405558PA WELLS

The Site Is At The Sunoco: 301 S. 52nd St., Phila. PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7462876Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
14-OCT-11Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:18Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

P59
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000390660PA WELLS

The Site Is At The Sunoco: 301 South 52nd Street, Phila. PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:Not ReportedWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7468910Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
03-APR-12Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
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Date: 04/29/1991
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 22
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 14.5
Groundwater Flow: Flat
Site ID: 51-299983G

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

61686AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/1991
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 21.80
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 4.96
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 51-306552G

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

46520AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/13/1994
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 12
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 8
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 51-438151G

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

46506AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for PHILADELPHIA County:  3 

0 (0.00%)0 (0.00%)0 (0.00%)0 (0.00%)1 (1.16%)85 (98.84%)

 >100 50-100 20-50 10-20 4-10 <4
pCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/L

Minimum Radon Level: 0.2 pCi/L.
Maximum Radon Level: 4.9 pCi/L.

Number of sites tested: 86.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings for Zip Code: 19139

213.8016519139

______________________________________
Avg pCi/LMax pCi/LMin pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: PA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Pennsylvania Spatial Data Access
Telephone: 610-344-6105

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information System
Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  717-702-2045

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Locations
Source:  Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  814-863-0104
An Oil and Gas Location is a DEP primary facility type related to the Oil & Gas Program. The sub-facility types

related to Oil and Gas that are included in this layer are:Land Application -- An area where drilling cuttings
or waste are disposed by land application; Well-- A well associated with oil and/or gas production; Pit -- An
approved pit that is used for storage of oil and gas well fluids. Some sub facility types are not included in
this layer due to security policies.

RADON

State Database: PA Radon  
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-3594
Radon Test Results Statistics by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings
Source:  Region 3 EPA
Telephone:  215-814-2082
Radon readings for Delaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX I  
 

REGULATORY AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE 



1

Michael Piedmonte

From: Michael Piedmonte
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:34 AM
To: RA-epcontactus@pa.gov
Subject: Request for File Search: 15976.0002

September 6, 2023 
 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 
Southeast District Office 
2 E Main St 
Norristown, Pennsylvania 19401 
 

Re:      Request for File Search: 15976.0002 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Verdantas would like to request copies of all department files including notices of violations, reports, 
return to compliance, and correspondence at the Ohio EPA CDO for the Divisions of RCRA, Drinking 
and Groundwater, Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention, Environmental Response and 
Revitalization, Materials and Waste Management, Special Investigations, Hazardous Waste 
Management, Solid and Infectious Waste Management, Surface Water, Environmental Response and 
Revitalization, and the Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention for the following 
addresses: 
 

Company Name Address 
JKL’s Auto Sales & Parts Essington Avenue Facility, Philadelphia, PA 

Rite Aid #3213 4641-51 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 
Plush Maurice L 922 N 51st Street, Philadelphia, PA 

Adelphia Carpet and Upholstery 
Cleaners 

5059 Hoopes Street, Philadelphia, PA 

Joyner Cleaners 5100 Brown Street, Philadelphia, PA 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at foiarequest@verdantas.com or 
216-505-8134. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
 
Michael R. Piedmonte 
Technician I 
O. 216-505-8134 | C. 440-308-5463 
4 Hemisphere Way, Bedford, Ohio 44146 

 
Verdantas 
People. Focused. Future. 
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Michael Piedmonte

From: Michael Piedmonte
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:33 AM
To: oem@phila.gov
Subject: Request for File Search: 15976.0002

September 6, 2023 
 
Philadelphia Office of Emergency Management 

Re:      Request for File Search: 15976.0002 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Verdantas would like to request copies of all department files containing any information regarding 
spills, unauthorized discharges, or other environmental problems involving toxic or hazardous 
substances at the following addresses:  
 

Company Name Address 
JKL’s Auto Sales & Parts Essington Avenue Facility, Philadelphia, PA 

Rite Aid #3213 4641-51 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 
Plush Maurice L 922 N 51st Street, Philadelphia, PA 

Adelphia Carpet and Upholstery 
Cleaners 

5059 Hoopes Street, Philadelphia, PA 

Joyner Cleaners 5100 Brown Street, Philadelphia, PA 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at foiarequest@verdantas.com or 
216-505-8134. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
 

Michael R. Piedmonte 
Technician I 
O. 216-505-8134 | C. 440-308-5463 
4 Hemisphere Way, Bedford, Ohio 44146 

 
Verdantas 
People. Focused. Future. 
 
Blog | LinkedIn | Twitter 
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Michael Piedmonte

From: Michael Piedmonte
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:38 AM
To: righttoknowlaw@phila.gov
Subject: Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002

September 6, 2023 

Re:      Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002 

To Whom it May Concern: 

As part of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment activities, Verdantas is requesting a copy of all 
underground storage tank information, historic fire and hazardous material responses on file for the 
following addresses: 
 

JKL’s Auto Sales & Parts Essington Avenue Facility, Philadelphia, PA 
 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at foiarequest@verdantas.com or 
216-505-8134. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
 
Michael R. Piedmonte 
Technician I 
O. 216-505-8134 | C. 440-308-5463 
4 Hemisphere Way, Bedford, Ohio 44146 

 
Verdantas 
People. Focused. Future. 
 
Blog | LinkedIn | Twitter 
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Michael Piedmonte

From: Michael Piedmonte
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:38 AM
To: righttoknowlaw@phila.gov
Subject: Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002

September 6, 2023 

Re:      Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002 

To Whom it May Concern: 

As part of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment activities, Verdantas is requesting a copy of all 
underground storage tank information, historic fire and hazardous material responses on file for the 
following addresses: 
 

Rite Aid #3213 4641-51 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 
 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at foiarequest@verdantas.com or 
216-505-8134. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
 
Michael R. Piedmonte 
Technician I 
O. 216-505-8134 | C. 440-308-5463 
4 Hemisphere Way, Bedford, Ohio 44146 

 
Verdantas 
People. Focused. Future. 
 
Blog | LinkedIn | Twitter 
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Michael Piedmonte

From: Michael Piedmonte
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:38 AM
To: 'righttoknowlaw@phila.gov'
Subject: Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002

September 6, 2023 

Re:      Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002 

To Whom it May Concern: 

As part of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment activities, Verdantas is requesting a copy of all 
underground storage tank information, historic fire and hazardous material responses on file for the 
following addresses: 
 

Plush Maurice L 922 N 51st Street, Philadelphia, PA 
 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at foiarequest@verdantas.com or 
216-505-8134. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
 
Michael R. Piedmonte 
Technician I 
O. 216-505-8134 | C. 440-308-5463 
4 Hemisphere Way, Bedford, Ohio 44146 

 
Verdantas 
People. Focused. Future. 
 
Blog | LinkedIn | Twitter 
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Michael Piedmonte

From: Michael Piedmonte
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:38 AM
To: righttoknowlaw@phila.gov
Subject: Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002

September 6, 2023 

Re:      Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002 

To Whom it May Concern: 

As part of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment activities, Verdantas is requesting a copy of all 
underground storage tank information, historic fire and hazardous material responses on file for the 
following addresses: 
 

Adelphia Carpet and Upholstery 
Cleaners 

5059 Hoopes Street, Philadelphia, PA 

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at foiarequest@verdantas.com or 
216-505-8134. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
 
Michael R. Piedmonte 
Technician I 
O. 216-505-8134 | C. 440-308-5463 
4 Hemisphere Way, Bedford, Ohio 44146 

 
Verdantas 
People. Focused. Future. 
 
Blog | LinkedIn | Twitter 
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Michael Piedmonte

From: Michael Piedmonte
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:38 AM
To: righttoknowlaw@phila.gov
Subject: Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002

September 6, 2023 

Re:      Request for File Search of Fire and Hazmat Responses: 15976.0002 

To Whom it May Concern: 

As part of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment activities, Verdantas is requesting a copy of all 
underground storage tank information, historic fire and hazardous material responses on file for the 
following addresses: 
 

Joyner Cleaners 5100 Brown Street, Philadelphia, PA 
 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at foiarequest@verdantas.com or 
216-505-8134. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 
 
Michael R. Piedmonte 
Technician I 
O. 216-505-8134 | C. 440-308-5463 
4 Hemisphere Way, Bedford, Ohio 44146 

 
Verdantas 
People. Focused. Future. 
 
Blog | LinkedIn | Twitter 
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RESUMES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

 



Jennifer Gresh, PG 
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT /  

MID-ATLANTIC ENVIRONMENTAL PRACTICE LEADER 

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 20 

AREAS OF EXPERTISE: 

Phase I & II Environmental Site 

Assessments 

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility 

Studies 

Remedial Design 

Remedial Action Plans 

Risk Assessments 

Environmental Site Assessments 

and Characterizations 

Contaminant Fate and Transport 

Modeling 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS: 

Professional Geologist – PA, DE 

EDUCATION: 

M.S., Geology,

University of Delaware, 2002

B.S., Geology,

Temple University, 1998

SPECIAL TRAINING: 

40 Hour OSHA Hazardous Materials 

Operations 

City of Philadelphia Asbestos 

Investigator 

Delaware Asbestos Project Monitor 

Confined Spaces Permit 

EPA AHERA Building Inspector 

EPA AHERA Supervisor 

MILITARY EXPERIENCE: 

U.S. Air Force, 1989 – 1994, 

Honorable Discharge 

Ms  Gresh has dedicated her 20+ year career to supporting the 

environmental needs of public sector clients in the Mid-Atlantic 

Region  Ms. Gresh has provided high-level consulting services to the 

City of Philadelphia and numerous economic redevelopment 

agencies within the city. These services have included strategic real 

property assessment, remediation, and planning for Brownfield 

redevelopment projects and managing large multi-disciplined 

projects. Prior to taking on the role of Verdantas’ Mid-Atlantic 

Environmental Practice Leader, Ms. Gresh served as the Philadelphia 

Division Director overseeing office operations as well as the 

Environmental lead for the Firm’s work products including: Phase I 

and II Environmental Site Assessments, NEPA assessments, remedial 

investigation/feasibility studies, Human Health Risk Assessments, 

Brownfield investigations, remedial design, remedial action 

implementation, fate and transport modeling, health and safety 

plans, stormwater plans, aboveground and underground storage 

tank removals and assessments. A recognized leader in the 

environmental consulting industry, Ms  Gresh was awarded the 2021 

Touchstone Award by the Society of Women Environmental 

Professionals (SWEP) of Greater Philadelphia and was named an 

honoree in Temple University’s 2023 Gallery of Success as a 

representative of the College of Science and Technology.  

Professional Affiliations 
Society of Women Environmental Professionals

Pennsylvania Council of Professional Geologists

Commercial Real Estate Women -Greater Philadelphia



 
 

PAGE 2 Jennifer L. Gresh, P.G. SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT/ 

    MID-ATLANTIC ENVIRONMENTAL PRACTICE LEADER 

Representative Project Experience 
ON-CALL 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 

City of Philadelphia, 
Department of Public 

Property 
Philadelphia, PA  

2008-Present 

CONTRACT/PROJECT 

MANAGER 

 

Ms. Gresh has managed the City of Philadelphia Department of Public 

Property contract since 2014. Working with the Department of Public 

Property required frequent interaction with other City Departments 

including, risk management, the law department, fire and police 

departments and the department of human health.  To-date, over 1,000 

work orders have been completed for the city.  Services included Phase I 

and II Environmental Site Assessments, hazardous materials surveys, 

Remedial Investigations and Human Health Risk Assessments, Remedial 

Design and Oversight and general consulting services.         

ON-CALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
Philadelphia Housing 

Authority 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

2017-Present 

CONTRACT/PROJECT 

MANAGER 

Verdantas was awarded a contract for Environmental Engineering 

Services with the Philadelphia Housing Authority (PHA). Under this 

contract, Ms. Gresh successfully planned and implemented an 

environmental assessment program that provided environmental reviews 

for over 3,000 properties located throughout the City during a 3-month 

period. Thirty Phase I ESAs were also completed under this contract.   

  

 

 
BARTRAM’S MILE 

Philadelphia Industrial 
Development Corporation 

Philadelphia, PA 
2011-2017 

PROJECT MANAGER 

 

 

 

PIDC engaged Verdantas to provide environmental planning, remedial 

design and action implementation in support of the Bartram’s Mile 

project. Two former oil terminals and targeted EPA Brownfield sites known 

as Bartram North and Bartram South, were located along the trail 

alignment.  Ms. Gresh, as the Project Manager, led Verdantas’ team 

comprised of environmental scientists and environmental, civil, structural, 

and geotechnical engineers.   Services provided included: Phase I/II 

assessments, remedial investigation, human health risk assessment, fate 

and transport modeling of contaminants in groundwater, bid 

specification preparation for site clean-up and owner’s representative 

services.  Ms. Gresh oversaw the regulatory closure of both sites, and the 

trail was opened in 2017.  PIDC continues to work with Ms. Gresh on their 

EPA Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Grant.  

 

CHLORINATED 
SOLVENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER 
Confidential 

Bensalem, Pennsylvania 
2015-Present 

PROJECT MANAGER 

 

Chlorinated solvents were identified in groundwater at a 100-acre facility 

that was used as heavy equipment maintenance facility for 75 years. Ms. 

Gresh designed and implemented a plan to identify the boundaries of 

the impact to aid in the location of perimeter groundwater monitoring 

wells.  Characterization included the construction and monitoring of 

overburden aquifer wells and bedrock wells, stream and sediment 

sampling, soil sampling, and a vapor assessment.  Using fracture trace 

analysis along with observed patterns of contaminant distribution in 

groundwater, the solvent plume was recognized to follow a predictable 

trend.  Trend analysis and fate and transport modeling allowed for an 

assessment of plume stability. Using several natural attenuation models 

and hydrogeologic models, predicted future concentrations of solvents 

were found to not exceed the surface water quality criteria.  Services 

included:  Phase I/II ESAs, contaminant delineation, remedial 

investigation and human health risk assessment, and fate and transport 

assessment.  This site continues to undergo compliance monitoring under 

the Voluntary Cleanup Program.  
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	West Mill Creek Site
	5100 Westminster Ave
	Philadelphia, PA 19139
	Lat/Lon 39.968049 / 75.223352

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	SEMS
	G39 - A. PEREZ & SON LEAD  - 5010 LANCASTER AVE. - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - SEMS...

	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	37   - 49TH & LANCASTER AMM - 4931 LANCASTER AVENU - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - SEMS-ARCHIVE

	RCRA-VSQG
	E21 - GENOA HEALTHCARE USA - 4900 WYALUSING AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - RCRA-VSQG
	C15 - BELL CLEANERS & DYER - 4845 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - RCRA-VSQG...

	PA SWF/LF
	27   - PA HOSP THE INST -  - , PA  - PA SWF/LF

	PA LUST
	20   - JD PICKENS - 642 N 52ND ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA LUST...
	26   - 621 N 54TH ST - 621 N 54TH ST & 608  - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19036 - PA LUST...
	F34 - 4708 W GIRARD AVE AM - 4708 W GIRARD AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA LUST...
	F35 - 4708 W GIRARD AVE AM - 4708 W GIRARD AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA LUST
	36   - GLOBAL MONTELLO GROU - 4626 LANCASTER AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA LUST...
	G38 - CARDINAL USA - 4985 LANCASTER AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA LUST
	41   - GREEN SPRING CO - 4527 LANCASTER AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA LUST...

	PA UNREG LTANKS
	9   - TAYLOR RES - 428 N 52 ND ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - PA UNREG LTANKS
	23   - MOORE RES - 5325 HAVERFORD AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - PA UNREG LTANKS
	G40 - MULBERRY ST SITE - 5024-30 MULBERRY ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - PA UNREG LTANKS
	30   - PHA MILL CREEK APT - 751 N 46TH ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - PA UNREG LTANKS

	PA VCP
	31   - 5129 MARKET ST PROP - 5129 MARKET ST PROP - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102 - PA VCP
	32   - 5526-5548 VINE ST - 5526-5548 VINE ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA VCP
	33   - MILL CREEK - 46TH ST & FAIRMOUNT  - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132 - PA VCP

	US BROWNFIELDS
	D19 - URBAN GARDEN PARTNER - 608 N. 53RD STREET - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132 - US BROWNFIELDS...
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	28   - 1226 N 52ND STREET - 1226 N 52ND STREET - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - US BROWNFIELDS...
	29   - MT. HOPE BAPTIST CHU - 4634-36, 4638-40, 46 - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - US BROWNFIELDS...

	PA ARCHIVE UST
	20   - JD PICKENS - 642 N 52ND ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA ARCHIVE UST...
	E22 - COMM COUNCIL FOR MH  - 4900 WYALUSING AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 - PA ARCHIVE UST
	C14 - BELL CLNR - 4845 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA ARCHIVE UST
	C16 - BELLS DISCOUNT CLEAN - 4837 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA ARCHIVE UST
	C17 - COYNE TEXTILE SVC - 4825 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA ARCHIVE UST
	24   - JOHN J DOUGHERTY & S - 742-60 N 48TH ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA ARCHIVE UST

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	C18 - COYNE TEXTILE SVCS - 4825 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	ICIS
	1   - JKLS AUTO SALES & P - ESSINGTON AVE FAC - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153 - ICIS...

	FINDS
	1   - JKLS AUTO SALES & P - ESSINGTON AVE FAC - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153 - FINDS...

	ECHO
	1   - JKLS AUTO SALES & P - ESSINGTON AVE FAC - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153 - ECHO...

	PA MANIFEST
	A2 - RITE AID # 3213 - 4641-51 CHESTNUT STR - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA MANIFEST
	7   - RHOADS ELEMENTARY SC - 50TH & PARRISH ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA MANIFEST
	C15 - BELL CLEANERS & DYER - 4845 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA MANIFEST...
	C18 - COYNE TEXTILE SVCS - 4825 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - PA MANIFEST...

	NY MANIFEST
	C18 - COYNE TEXTILE SVCS - 4825 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - NY MANIFEST...

	RI MANIFEST
	C18 - COYNE TEXTILE SVCS - 4825 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - RI MANIFEST...

	EDR MGP
	42   - UNITED GAS IMPROVEME - CHESTNUT AND S 47TH  - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - EDR MGP

	EDR Hist Auto
	A4 - PLUSH MAURICE L - 922 N 51ST ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - EDR Hist Auto
	A6 - SMITH   LINEKER - 5038 WESTMINSTER AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - EDR Hist Auto
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	12   - LAWRENCE A W - 5055 HAVERFORD AVE - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
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	5   - JOYNER CLEANERS - 5100 BROWN ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	8   - MORNING SUN CLEANER - 333 N 52ND ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA 19139 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	13   - AMER INDIVIDUAL DAMP - 892 N 50TH ST - PHILADELPHIA, PA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
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